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Metoaonolwku objacHysarba

M3BOpM unmetoam 3a npuﬁupau:e Ha nogarouute

/13BOpM Ha NoAaToLMTE 3a HACENIEHWMETO M JOMAKMHCTBATA Ce NOMUCUTE Ha HaceIeHWeTo cnposegerm 8o 1921, 1931,
1948, 1953, 1961, 1971, 1981, 1991, 1994 1 2002 roauHa, Cnopes eAUHCTBEHW METOLOI0MMM 1 eAIMHCTBEHM 0bpacLy Ha cuTe
noZpayja og nonwmcor.

BpojOT Ha Hace/IeHWEeTOo Ha CpeanHa Ha rogmMHaTta e npecmeTaH BP3 OCHOBA Ha pe3ynTaTtute o4 nonnucuTe Ha HacelieHUeTo
nnogatounTe 3a NPUPOAHMOT NPUPACT, a BO NoAaTouunTe of 1992 roguHa HaBamy e BK/ly4eH N MeXaHUYKMOT NPUpPacT.

VI3BOpM Ha nogaTouuTe 3a poaeHUTe, XMBOPOAEHUTE, MPTBOPOAEHUTE, YMPEHUTE, KaKO U 3a CKIy4YEHUTE 6paKOBI/I ce
MATUYHUTE KHUTU, a 3a Pa3BEeAEHUTE 6paKOBM PErNCTPUTE N aKTUTE Ha HaANEXHUTE Cy0BU.

M3BOpW Ha NoAaToLMTe 32 MEXaHUYKOTO ABUMKEHE Ha HacesneHWeTo (npecenyBarbaTta) ce npujaBuTe-oajaBuTe
33 [OCENEHN-0TCeNEHN LA WTO Ce MOMOJIHYBAAT BO HALMEKHUTE CTPYYHM CAYNKOM Ha MUHUCTEPCTBOTO 33 BHATPeLUHU
pabotu.

[p*aBHKOT 3aBOZ, 3a cTaTUCTMKa 04,2009 roguHa eBUAEHTUPAHETO Ha BUXKEHETO M MPECTOjOT Ha CTPaHLMTE NPUCYTHU
B0 PenybuKka MaKefoHuja, o BPLUK CO NEKTPOHCKO NPe3emMatbe 0f, eBUAEHLMOHUTE perncTpu Ha MBP.

Ondar

CTaTUCTMKaTa Ha pafatba rv ondaka KMBOPOAEHUTE U MPTBOPOAEHUTE, a CTAaTUCTMKATA Ha YMPEHUTE 1 ondaka cute
C/lyyau Ha CMmpT.

CTaT1CTMKaTa Ha ckayyeHuTe 6pakosu v ondaka 6pakoBuTe LUITO Ce CKIYYeHU Ha 3aKOHCKM NPeABUAEH HAuMH, T.e.
3anMLWaH1 BO MaTUYHATA KHUMA Ha BEHYaHUTE.

CTaTUCTMKaTa Ha pa3BeaeHUTe 6pakoBu rv ondaka GpakoBKTe LTO Ce pasBeLeHM CO NPecyaa Ha HagexeH Cya,.

CTaTUCTMKaTa Ha MUrpaLmuTe v ondaka uLaTa WTo ce NpecenyBaaT BO pamkuTe Ha Penybavka MakeaoHuja, og
Penybavka MakefoHuWja BO 4pyrv ApKaBM M IMLATA WTO AoaraaT oA ApYrv Apxasw Bo Penybanka MakegoHuja.

MounTyBajkM M MefyHapofHUTe Npenopaku 3a objaByBatbe Ha NofaTouuTe Of, BUTANHATA CTAaTUCTMKA, @ CO Lien
MPUKaKyBakbe Ha MO06jeKTUBHA C/IMKA 33 COCTOjOUTE, NOYHYBajKM og 2004 roamHa, JpKaBHUOT 3aBOZ, 33 CTAaTUCTHKA ja TPOMEHM
MeTOA0/10rMjaTa Ha NPUKakKyBakbe Ha NOAATOLMTE 33 BUTANHUTE HACTaHW, NPU LWTO BO BKYNHWUOT 6pOj HA BUTANHM C/ly4am ce
BK/IY4EHW CaMO HaCTaHWTe cnyyeHn Bo Penybanka MakefioHuja. Bp3 ocHOBa Ha BakBaTa METOL,0/10TWja Ce MPECMETaHM U cuTe
MHAMKATOPY NOBP3aHM CO BUTANIHUTE HACTaHM.

DedpuHuumnm

Bo cute nonucu cnposeseHu no Bropata cBeTCKa BOjHA, CO MCKAYYOK Ha nonucute og, 1994 n 2002 roguHa, pesyntatute
Ce MUCKaXkaHW cnopes, KoHLenuujaTa Ha NoCcTojaHO HaceneHwe. Pesyntatute og nonucute og 1994 u og 2002 rogmHa ce
NpPUKaXKaHuW crnopes, KoHUenuujaTa Ha feranHo (BoobuyaeHo) HaceneHue.

NoaatoumTe o MNoNMCoT Ha HaceNeHUeTo, LOMAKMHCTBATa, CTAHOBMTE M 3eMjofe/ICKMTe cTonaHcTea Bo 1991 rogmHa
npeTcTaByBaaT AePUHUTUBHM NOAATOLM OF, NOMULLIAHOTO U OZ NPOLEHETOTO HAaceneHue.

MocTojaHOTO HaceneHue (LUTO NPETCTaBYBa BKYMHO HAaceNIEHWE BO NONMCUTE 3aKkNy4HO co 1991 roamHa) ro counHysaat
/MLaTa YMe MecTo Ha NOCTOjaHo *KMUBeeHE BUN0 Ha TepuTopujaTa Ha Penybanka MakeaoHuja, 6e3 ornes Aanv BO KPUTUYHMOT
MOMEHT Ha MonuMcoT ce Haofane BO 3eMjaTa UM BO CTPAHCTBO U 6€3 or/ies Ha LOMKMHATa Ha MPECTojoT BO CTPAHCTBO.

Bo Monucot 1994, Bo cornacHocT co 3akoHOT 3a Monuc, Bo BKYNHOTO HaceneHue 6ea BKAYYEHU:

1. /inuata Kou umane oduLMjaaHo (neranHo) MecTo Ha useerse Bo Penybavka MakenoHuja, 6e3 orneg Ha Toa Aasv BO
MOMEHTOT Ha MonuncoT ce Haorfane Bo 0GULMjaIHOTO MECTO Ha KUBEEHE UM BO APYro MecTo Bo Penybinka MakefoHuja;

2. /lnuata Kom umane ogobpeHue 3a npectoj Bo Penybanka MakeaoHuja v 6une npuspemeHo npucyTH Bo Penybanka
MakegoHuja HajManKy egHa roamnHa, Ho co 0dMLMjaNHO (NeranHo) MecTo Ha XuBeerbe Haggop og Penybanka MakegoHuja,
CO UCKNYYOK Ha beranuute 1 XyMaHUTapHO 3rPUMKEHNUTE INLA 04 APpYTY 3emju;

3. /lnuata Kou umane opuumjanHo (neraaHo) MecTo Ha sKuBeerse Bo Peny6anka MakefoHwja, a Kov BO BPEMETO Ha
MonwucoT, Ho HajAoNro A0 efHa roAMHa NpPea, HEeroBOTO CNPOBeAyBakbE, Ce Haorane Ha NpuBpeMeHa paboTta Bo CTPAHCTBO, Kako
Y YNEeHOBUTE HAa HUBHWUTE JOMAKMHCTBA; U

4./nyata Kou umane oduLMjanHo (neranHo MecTo Ha Xuseere BO Penybanka MakenoHuja, a Kou BO BPEMETO
Ha MonwucoT 6une Ha paboTa BO AMNNOMATCKO-KOH3YNAapHWUTE NPeTCTaBHULWTBA Ha Peny6inka MakefoHMja BO CTPaHCTBO,
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O6E,D,MH€TVITE Hauunu n Hej3MHMTE OpraHM3aunu, NPeTCTaBHMULITBA MU NPETCTaBHULM Ha CronaHckaTa KOMOpa BO CTPAHCTBO,
AeNnoBHUTE eaAnHUUM BO CTPAHCTBO, BOEHUOT NEPCOHaN Ha Peny6nm<a MaKeAOHMja BO CTPAHCTBO U rpafaHMTe Kou bune
aHraXXnpaHu Bp3 OCHOBA Ha Mel‘yHapo,qHa, TeXHWYKa M apyra copa60TKa, LWKONYyBake N YNEHOBUTE Ha AOMaRMHCTBaTa Kou co
HaBeAeHUTe nnla NnpMBpemeHo npeCToijane BO CTPAHCTBO.

Co Monucot 1994, Bo cOrNacHOCT co 3aKOHOT 3a MonucoT, 6ea ondaTeHu (HO He ce NPECMETaHU BO BKYMHOTO HaceNeHue)
U rpafaHnTe Ha Peny6anka MakeloHMja OTCYTHM BO CTPAHCTBO efjHa roavHa 1 noseke. Nogatouute ce 6a3npaaT Ha NONUCHUOT
matepujan (nonucHu obpacum) fobueH oa MonucoT Bo CTPAHCTBO M BO ApiKaBaTa.

Bo Monucot 2002, BO cOrAacHOCT co 3aKOHOT 3a MoNMCOT, BO BKYNHOTO HaceneHue 6ea BKyYeHu:

1. /lnyata Kou nmane Mecto Ha BoobMuaeHo kueeerbe Bo Penybivka MakegoHuja, 6e3 ornes 4anv BO MOMEHTOT Ha
MonucoT ce Haofane BO MECTOTO Ha XUBEEHE UM BO 4PYro MecTo Bo Peny6anka MakeaoHuja;

2. CTpaHLyTe Kom umane ogobpeHue 3a npectoj 8o Penybinka MakegoHwja v 6une npuspemeHo NpucyTHu Bo Penybanka
MakKeZoHMja HajManKy egHa rofmnHa, HO CO MECTO Ha BOOBMYAEHO XuBeekrbe Hagsop og Peny6anka MakegoHuja;

3. /Iuyata Kou MMane MecTo Ha BOOBMYAEHO *KuBeere Bo Penybnnka MakegoHuja, a Bo BpeMeTo Ha onucoT, Ho
HajB0ArO 10 eiHA rOAMHA Npes, HeroBOTO CNPOBEAYBakbe, CE HaofaNe Ha NpMBpeMeHa PaboTa BO CTPAHCTBO, KaKo U YeHoBUTE
Ha HUBHUTE AOMaKMHCTBA;

4. Jluuata Kou Mmane MecTo Ha BoobuYaeHo kuseerbe Bo Penybanka MakefoHMja, a Ko BO BpeMeTo Ha Monucot
6une Ha paboTa BO AMNAOMATCKO-KOH3yapHUTE NPETCTaBHMILTBA Ha Penybanka MakegoHuja Bo cTpaHcTBo, ObeanHeTnTe
HaLMW W Hej3MHWUTE OpraHu3aLmMm, NPETCTaBHULITBATA AWM NPETCTaBHULM Ha CTOMaHCKaTa KOMOPA BO CTPAHCTBO, AEN0BHUTE
eMHWLM BO CTPAHCTBO, BOEHWTE NPETCTaBHULM Ha ApmujaTa Ha Penybauka MakeaoHwja BO CTPAHCTBO M rpafaHuTe Kou bune
aHraKMpaHuW Bp3 OCHOBA Ha MefyHapOZHa, TEXHWUYKA M Apyra copaboTKa, LWKOAYBakbe, KaKO M YNEHOBUTE HAa [OMAKMHCTBATA
KOM CO HaBEAEHMUTE ML NPUBPEMEHO NPECTOjyBae BO CTPAHCTBO;

5. /lnuata Kou UMane MecTo Ha BoobMyaeHo uBeere BO Penybinka MakefoHMja, a KOW He M noceaysane
[oKkymeHTUTe og uneH 39 Touka 1 of 3akoHOT 3a [1oNMCOT, AOKONKY MM Npe3eHTUpane AOKYMEHTUTe yTBPAEHMU €O uneH 39
TOYKa 3 04, 3aKoHOT 3a Monucor.

HaceneHune Ha cpepguHaTa Ha roguHata. lpuKa)kaHWTe NoAaTOLM 33 HAaCeNeHUeTO Ha CpefAuHaTa Ha roguHara
NpeTcTaByBaat NPOLEHN 3a BKYNHOTO HaceneHue, Vl3p360TEHVI BP3 OCHOBa Ha nogartouuTe o4 NONUCUTE Ha HAaCceNneHUeTo n
nogartoumTte 3a NPUPOAHOTO N MEXAHMYKOTO ABUKEHE Ha HAaCeNeEHUETO AOﬁVIEHVI o4, pefOBHUTE CTaTUCTUYKKN UCTPaXKYyBakba.

Mpn KopUCTeETO Ha noaatouuTe Tpeba fa ce MUMa Npensus Aeka 3akaydHo co 1993 roguHa, npoueHuTe Ha
HaceneHneTo ce M3paboTyBaa BP3 OCHOBA HA BKYMHOTO HaceNeHWe Of NONUCUTE Koe, No AedUHULM]a, T BKAYYyBa CUTE UL
CO NOCTOjaHO MECTO Ha KuBeetbe Bo Penybanka MakegoHuja, 6e3 orneg, fganv 6une nPUCYTHU BO 3emjaTa UAK OTCYTHU BO
CTPAHCTBO 1 6€3 ornes Ha [ONKMHATA HA OTCYTHOCTa. [MoyHyBajkM og 1994 roamHa, npoueHuTe ce n3paboTyBaHM BP3 OCHOBA
Ha BKYMHOTO HaceNeHue BO COMMACcHOCT co AeduHuULMjaTa KopucTeHa Bo Monucot 1994, onHocHo Bo Monwucot 2002, nogatouute
33 JKMBOPOAEHUTE M YMPEHUTE BO 3eMjaTa M MUIPALMCKOTO Canao (KaKo pesynTaHTa Ha BHATPELWHUTE U Ha HaABOPeLHUTe
MUrpaLmm).

MoA AOMAKMHCTBO Ce CMETa CeKoja cemejHa AW Apyra 3aeAHuLA Ha NNLA KOW WM3jaBUe LEeKa XKMBEAT 3aefHOo U
33€/IHUYKM TW TPOLLAT CBOWTE MPUXOAM 33 HAMUPYBatbe HA OCHOBHUTE KMBOTHM NOTPeby (LOMyBatbe, UCXpaHa M Apyro),
6e3 ornep, fanu cuTe YNEHOBM NOCTOjaHO Ce HaofaaT BO MECTOTO Kaje LUTO € HAaceNeHo AOMAKUHCTBOTO UM HEKOM Of HUB
NOAOAr0 Bpeme NpecTojysaaTt BO APYro HaCeNeHO MEeCTo, OLHOCHO CTPAHCKa ApKaBa, 3apasu paboTa, WKONYBakEe UK Of,
APYrV NPUYUHW.

3a lOMaKMHCTBO Ce CMEeTa 1 CEKOE JILIE LUTO KMBEE CaMO BO MECTOTO Ha Nonuc ("cameyko AOMaKMHCTBO") M Koe Hema
CBOE JOMAKMHCTBO Ha Apyro mecTo. CaMeyKoTo OMAKMHCTBO MOMKE [1a K1Bee BO NocebeH CTaH UAU AeNNNB CTaH UM KaKo
cameL-NOTCTAHAP UM BO XOTeN 3a CaMLM U 1., 6e3 ornes Ha Toa Aa/u KuBee BO UCTa coba co Apyr camel, UK CO YNeHoBUTE
Ha AOMAKMHCTBOTO - CTaHOAABEL,, HO CO HWUB HE 'V TPOLUM 33aeHO CBOUTE NPUXOAMN.

Bo nonucute og 1921 v og 1931 roguHa, AOMaKMHCTBaTa ce AedMHUPaHU Ha APYr HAYMH NOpPaAM WTO nogaTouuTe
0/, 0BME NOMNMCH 33 AOMAKMHCTBATA Ce HECMOPe/IMBM CO NOJATOLMTE OA NOAOLHENKHUTE NOMUCK.

CTaH e rpafie’kHo NoBP3aHa Le/IMHa HaMeHeTa 3a KuBeetbe be3 ores Ha T0a Aan CTaHOT BO MOMEHTOT Ha MonwucoT
Ce KOPUCTU CaMO 3a KMBEEHE, 3a KMBEEHE U BPLUEHE AejHOCTH, 33 OAMOP U peKpeaLuja Uau cTaHyBa 360p 3a HEHACceNeH,
a rpaeXkHo UCNpPaBeH CTaH.

CTaHOT, KaKo rpafieXKHo NoBpP3aHa Lie/IMHa, Ce COCTOM 0f, efiHa MW noBeKe cobu Co CO0ABETHM NOMOLLIHW NPOCTOPUM
(KyjHa, ocTaBa, npetcobje, 6atba, KNO3ET U C.) UM 6e3 NOMOLLHW MPOCTOPUM U MOXKE Aa UMa eLleH WU NOBEKE BNE30BU.

Bo3pacr - HaceneHneTo, 1 BO NONUCUTE U BO BUTANHATa CTaTUCTUKA M BO CTaTUCTMKATa Ha MUrpaLumTe, e rpynupaHo
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Mo BO3PACT CNOpPeA, HaBPLIEHUTE FTOAMHM Ha KMBOT. CeKoja rpyna Ha Bo3pacT rv ondaka CuTe roAMHU Ha Kou ce ogHecyBa. Ha
npumep, rpynata 0-4 roguHu rv ondaka aMuaTa 04 MOMEHTOT Ha pafakbeTo cé AoAeKa He HanoMHaT 5 roAWHK; LWTOM AuuaTa
HaMNoO/HaT 5 roAuHuM, Npunaraat Ha rpynata o4 5 A0 9 roauHu.

Mp1nagHOCT KOH eTHUYKA 3aegHuMLA - [ToaaToLuTe 33 NPUNaZHOCTA KOH ETHMYKA 3aeiHULA Ce pe3yaTaT Ha cnobogHOTO
u3jacHyBarbe Ha HaceneHweTo. 3a feuata Ao 15-roaMiuHa BO3pacT, OAr0BOP AaBa €AeH 0f, POAUTENNUTE, YCBOUTENOT UK
cTapaTtenor.

LLIkoncka noaroToBKa - PacnopeyBarbeTo Ha nLaTa Cnopes, LWKOACKaTa NOArOTOBKa Ce BPLIM CNOpPes HajBUCOKOTO
3aBplueHo 0bpa3oBaHue, 6e3 ornes Ha Toa Aasn LWKOACKATA NOATOTOBKA € CTEeKHATa CO 3aBpLUyBatbe Ha HEKOe PeaoBHO
YYUAULLTE, NOArakbe UCMUT UAN Ha APYT HAYMH Ha KOj Ce CTEKHYBA LIKO/ICKA NOATOTOBKA.

OueKyBaHOTO (CpefHO) Tpaeke Ha KMBOTOT NPU parakbeTo NOKaXKyBa KOMKY FOAMHU BO NPOCEK BU KUBEENO eaHO
NNLE, NOA YCN0B CMPTHOCTA Ha HAaCENEHMETO BO TEKOT Ha LENMOT NepUoA Ha Tpaekbe Ha MBOTOT Ha TOa ILE A3 OCTaHe Ha
HMBOTO 0f, NEPUOZOT 3a KOj Ce MPEeCMETyBa 0BOj MHAMKATOP.

CneuunduyHMTE CTaNKN HAa GepTUANTET NPETCTABYBAAT OAHOC NOMeErY KMBOPOALEHUTE AeLd Of MajKu Ha oapeaeHa
BO3PacT M CPeAHMOT 6POj Ha KEHCKO HaceneHue Ha ucTaTa Bo3pacT.

CneynduryHUTE CTaNKN HA MOPTA/IMTET NPETCTaBYBaaT 0AHOC NOMery 6p0joT Ha yMPeHH NnLa Ha onpeaeneHa Bo3pacT
1 NpoceyHnoT 6poj Ha HaceneHue Ha UCTaTa BO3PacT.

BpyTo-cTankaTta Ha penpoAyKumja nokaxyea npoceyeH 6pPoj Ha EHCKM Aela Kou 6u M poanna efHa KeHa Ha
depTtunHa Bo3pact (15-49 rogmHm) nog, ycnos cneunduyH1Te CTanky Ha GepTUANTET 4@ OCTaHAT UCTU KaKo BO Hab/byayBaHWOT
nepuog,

HeTo-cTankata Ha penpoayKumja npeTcTaByBa NpoceyeH 6poj Ha KEHCKM Aeua Kou by T poanna efHa eHa Ha
depTtunHa Bospact (15-49 roamHm) nog ycnos cneunduyHmTe CTanku Ha GepTUANTET U cneundUyHUTE CTanKu Ha MOpTanuTeT
[la OCTaHaT UCTM KaKo BO Hab/byayBaHMOT NEPUOA,

BWUTanHMOT MHAEKC NOKAXXyBa OAHOC Mefy }XMBOPOLEHUTE feLa U YMPEHUTE nLa.

KaKo }XMBOPOAEHO feTe ce CMeTa CeKoe AeTe Koe Mo parfarbero MOKaKyBa 3HALM Ha MKMBOT (Auwerbe, 04HOCHO
OTYYKYBatb€ Ha CPLETO), €3 ornes, Ha Toa KONMKY BPEME KMBEEesOo Mo parareTo.

Kako mpTBOpoaeHo feTe ce cmeTa AeTe KOe e POAEHO, OAHOCHO W3BOEHO O TENI0TO Ha MajKaTa 6e3 HUKaKBU 3HaLm
Ha *KMBOT, @ MajKaTa ro Hocesia 28 Heaenw 1 noseke.

YMpEeHo /inue e cekoe MLE Kaj Koe HacTanuao TPaeH NPECTaHOK Ha CUTe BUTAHU GyHKLMN.

YMpeHu aoeHumnIba ce CMeTaaT AelaTa KoULWTo ympene npes Aa ja HaBpLIaT NpBaTa roAWHa O4, XKWUBOTOT.

MpupogaeH npupact e pas3nnkata nomery 6pojoT Ha KUBOPOAEHUTE AeLa 1 bPOjoT Ha yMpeHUTe Anua.

BpaK e co 3aKOH ypeAeHa 3aeiH1LA Mefy MaoT 1 )eHaTa BO Koja Ce 0CTBapyBaaT MHTepecuTe Ha bpayHuTe Apyrapu,
CemejCTBOTO M ONWTECTBOTO.

Pa3BepaeH 6pak e packvnHaTa bHpayHa 3aefHULA CO NPABOCK/IHA NPECYAa 04 HAANEXeEH CyA.

CTpyyYyHa NOMOLL NpU pafakbeTo NoCTOM ako MOPOAYBAHETO € M3BPLIEHO CO MOMOLL Ha IeKap UK Ha AUNIOMUPaHa
6abuua.

MpuumnHa 3a cmpT - MogaTouuTe 3a NPUYMHATA 33 CMPT MM AaBa Nekap, 06AyLeHT UAKn nekap-npernesyBay Ha
MPTOBLM.

3a f0ceneHo-0TCeNEHO NULLe Ce CMETA CEKOe NINLLE KOE Ce MPEecesyBa 0g, eAHO HaCeNeHO MeCTo BO ApYro HaceneHo
MECTO BO PaMKMTE Ha UCTa OMITUHA, 04, e4HO HACeNEHO MECTO BO ApYro HaceNeHO MeCTO Ha TepUTOpMjaTa Ha Apyra ONWTUHA,
KaKo U AinLe Koe ce npecenysa og Peny6anka MakegoHuja Bo Apyra Apasa M 06paTHO.

CrpaHew, e MLLe KO MMa CTPAHCKO [P¥KaBjaHCTBO, @ NPECTOjyBa NPUBPEMEHO UM NOCTOjaHO BO PamKuUTe Ha Penybavka
MakegfoHuja, BO 3aBMCHOCT 04, 403B0N1aTa Koja My € U3aajeHa.

BHaTpewHn murpaymm - M ondakaaT NpoOMeHUTe Ha MeCTOTO Ha KUBeete BO paMKuTe Ha Penybauka
MakegoHuja.

HapsopewHn murpauum - [ ondakaat gsukerbata Ha rpafaHute Ha Penybnuka MakesoHuja of Penybivka
MakefoHuja Bo Apyra ApaBa M 06paTHO, KaKO 1 AABUKEHETO Ha CTPaHLMTE.

Cango Ha murpaumum - MpeTcTaByBa pasnnka mefy 6pojoT Ha goceneHn M bPojoT Ha OTCeNeHM NNLA Ha OAPeaeHO
noApavje Unu Apiasa Bo ogpeseH nepuog. Kora 6pojoT Ha foceneHuTe nLa e noronem og 6pojoT Ha OTceneHuTe, CangoTo
€ NO3WUTUBHO, a Kora bpojoT Ha OTCceNeHnTe e Noronem og, 6pojoT Ha LOCEeNeHUTe, CaNAoTo e HeraTMBHO.
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Notes on methodology

Sources and methods of data gathering

Sources of data on population and households are the Censuses which were carried out in 1921, 1931, 1948, 1953,
1961, 1971, 1981, 1991, 1994 and 2002 according to unified methodologies and forms for all Census areas.

Estimated mid-year population figures are based on Census results and data on natural population increase, and since
1992 the estimations include the data on mechanical increase.

Sources of data on births, live births, deaths and marriages are the relevant registers, while for divorces, the registers
and records of the relevant courts.

Sources of data on mechanical changes in population i.e. migration of population within the Republic of Macedonia
are the forms registering or notifying resettlement or removal, which are completed by competent clerks in the Ministry of
Interior.

Since 2009, the State Statistical Office monitors the movement and residence of foreigners in the Republic of Macedonia
by electronically obtaining data from the records of the Ministry of Interior.

Scope

Statistics on births comprise live births and stillbirths, and statistics on deaths comprise all cases of death.
Legal marriages, i.e. marriages registered in the Record of Marriages compose the statistics on marriages.
Statistics on divorces refer to divorces in the relevant court.

Statistics on migration comprise those persons migrating within the Republic of Macedonia, emigrating from the
Republic to other countries or arriving from other countries into the Republic of Macedonia.

Taking into consideration the international recommendations, and in order to reflect the situation more objectively,
the State Statistical Office changed the methodology of presenting data on vital events. Starting from 2004, the total number
of vital events includes only events which have occurred in the Republic of Macedonia. All indicators related to vital events
were calculated on the basis of this methodology.

Definitions
In all censuses carried out after World War II, with the exception of the 1994 and 2002 Censuses, the data refer to the
concept of permanent residents. The data from the 1994 and 2002 Censuses refer to the concept of legal (usual) residents.

Data from the Census of population, households, dwellings and agricultural holdings in 1991 represent definitive
figures for the enumerated and estimated population.

Permanent residents (who represent the total population in the 1991 Census) are persons who have permanent
residence on the territory of the Republic of Macedonia, regardless of whether they were in the country or abroad and
regardless of the time staying abroad at the reference date of the Census.

In the 1994 Census, in accordance with the Census Law, the total population includes:

1. Persons who have an official (legal) place of residence in the Republic of Macedonia, regardless of whether at the
time of the Census they are present in their official (legal) place of residence or elsewhere in the Republic of Macedonia;

2. Persons who have a residence permit in the Republic of Macedonia and have been temporarily present in the
Republic of Macedonia for at least one year, but have an official (legal) place of residence outside the Republic of Macedonia,
with the exception of refugees and persons under humanitarian care;

3. Persons who have an official (legal) place of residence in the Republic of Macedonia, who at the time of the Census
and for a maximum of one year prior to its execution are temporarily working abroad, and members of their families; and

4, Persons who have an official (legal) place of residence in the Republic of Macedonia and who at the time of
the Census are working in diplomatic and consular representative offices of the Republic of Macedonia abroad, at the UN
and its organizations, representative offices or representatives of the Chamber of Economy abroad, business offices abroad,
military personnel of the Republic of Macedonia abroad and also citizens engaged in international, technical and other kinds
of cooperation and education and members of households who are staying temporarily abroad with aforesaid persons.
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In the 1994 Census, in accordance with the Census Law, are covered (but not estimated in total population) citizens
of the Republic of Macedonia absent abroad for a year and more. The data are based on the census material (census forms)
obtained from the Census in the country and abroad.

In the 2002 Census, in accordance with the Census Law, the total population includes:

1. Persons who have place of usual residence in the Republic of Macedonia, regardless of whether at the time of the
Census they are present at their place of usual residence or elsewhere in the Republic of Macedonia;

2. Foreigners who have a residence permit in the Republic of Macedonia and who are temporarily present in the
Republic of Macedonia for at least 12 months (one year), but who have a place of usual residence outside of the Republic of
Macedonia;

3. Persons who have place of usual residence in the Republic of Macedonia, who at the time of the Census, and for a
maximum of 12 months (one year) prior to its execution, are working abroad, as well as the members of their households;

4. Persons who have place of usual residence in the Republic of Macedonia, and during the time of the Census
are working abroad at the diplomatic and consular representative offices of the Republic of Macedonia, the United Nations
and its organizations, representative offices or being representatives of the Chamber of Commerce abroad, business offices
abroad, military representatives of the Army of the Republic of Macedonia, and citizens engaged on the bases of international,
technical and other kinds of co-operation, education, as well as the members of their households that are staying abroad with
the aforesaid persons; and

5. Persons who have place of usual residence in the Republic of Macedonia, but are not in possession of the
documents pursuant to Article 39, item 1 of the Population Census Law, if they present the documents stated in Article 39,
item 3 of the Population Census Law.

Midyear population. The given data on midyear population represent estimations of total population based
on population censuses and the data on natural and mechanical increase of population gathered from regular statistical
surveys.

When using these data, one should bear on mind that up to and including 1993, the estimations were done on the
basis of total population which according to the definition (used in the census) includes all persons with permanent place
of residence in the Republic of Macedonia, regardless if they are absent abroad, and regardless of the duration of absence.
Starting from 1994, the estimations have been done on the basis of the total population according to the definition used in
the 1994 Census and 2002 Census, the data on live births and deaths in the country and net migration (as the result of internal
and external migrations).

A household is considered to be a family or some other community of persons who will declare themselves to be
living together and spending their incomes collectively for their basic living needs (housing, food and other), regardless of
whether all household members are present at the place where the household is settled, or if some of them are staying for
a certain period of time at some other settlement or in another country for the purpose of work, education or for other
reasons.

A household is also considered to be any person who lives alone ("single-person household"), and who has no other
household elsewhere. The single-person household can live on their own or in a shared dwelling, as a bachelor-tenant or in
a bachelor home, regardless of whether the single person lives with someone else in the same room or with the members of
the landlord's household, but income is not spent collectively.

Definitions for households in the censuses of 1921 and 1931 are different, and therefore the Census results are not
comparable.

Dwelling is a structurally connected integrity intended for habitation, regardless of whether in the moment of
the Census was used: for living only, for living and performing an activity, for performing an activity only, for vacation and
recreation, or it is unoccupied but structurally usable dwelling.

A dwelling as a construction unit consists of one or more rooms with or without additional space for kitchen,
pantry, lobby, bathroom, toilet etc. and with one or more separate entrances.

Age. In Censuses and vital statistics, the population is classified according to completed years of age. Every age group
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contains all the years that fall under it. For example, the group "0-4" years consists of children from the day of birth and
children who have not yet reached the age of 5. As soon as a child reaches 5 it belongs to the group "5-9" years.

Ethnic affiliation. Data on ethnic affiliation are the result of a free declaration of the population. For children up to
15, a parent, an adoptive parent or the trustee gives the answer.

Educational attainment. Grouping of persons according to the educational attainment is done by the highest level of
education completed, regardless of whether this was attained by completing any regular school, passing an examination, or
in any other way that a school diploma can be obtained.

Life expectancy at birth shows the average number of years of life of a person, on condition that the mortality of the
population during the lifespan of that person remains at the level of estimation of this indicator.

Specific fertility rates represent a ratio between the number of live births to mothers of a specified age and the
average number of female population of the same age.

Specific mortality rates represent a ratio between the number of deaths at a specified age and the average number
of population of the same age.

Gross reproduction rate shows the average number of female children who would be born to a woman in the fertile
period (15-49 years of age) on condition that the specific rates of fertility remain the same as in the survey period.

Net reproduction rate represents the average number of female children who would be born to a woman in the
fertile period (15-49 years of age) on condition that the specific rates of fertility and specific rates of mortality remain the
same as in the survey period.

Vital index shows the ratio between live births and deaths.

A live birth is the birth of a child who after separation (complete removal from its mother) shows any sings of life
(breathing or heart beat), irrespective of how long that child was alive.

A stillbirth (foetal death) is any child separated from its mother without any sings of life, but only if the gestation
period was not less than 28 weeks.

A deceased person is every person that showed permanent disappearance of all evidence of vital functions.
Infant death refers to small children who died under one year of age.

Natural growth is the difference between the number of live births and the number of deaths.

Marriage is the act by which the legal relationship of husband and wife is constituted.

Divorce is the final dissolution of a marriage by a valid decision by the municipal court in charge.

Skilled attendance at birth refers to assistance performed by a physician or professional midwife.

Cause of death. Data on causes of death are given by the medical doctors, post mortem examination doctor or
coroner.

Immigrated-emigrated person is considered to be any person who is moving from one to another settlement of
the same municipality; from one to another settlement of another municipality, as well as moving from the Republic of
Macedonia to another country and vice versa.

A foreigner is a person with foreign citizenship, who stays in the Republic of Macedonia temporarily or permanently,
depending on the type of permit he has been issued.

Internal migrations cover the changes of the place of residence on the territory of the Republic of Macedonia.

International migration covers the migration of citizens of the Republic of Macedonia from the Republic of Macedonia
to another country and vice versa, as well as the migration of foreigners.

Net migration is the difference between the number of immigrants and emigrants of a particular country in a given
period of time. Net migration is positive when the number of immigrants exceeds the number of emigrants, or net migration
is negative when the opposite is true.
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T-03.01.1: MoBpLIMHA, AOMAKUHCTBA U HaceneHue cnopes nonucuTe

T-03.01.1: Area, households and population according to censuses

MospuuuHa, [omaruh- ‘ Bpoj Ha Bpoj Ha nnua Bpoj Ha maxku

2 . Hacenenue / Population KWUTENU Ha ?0 eflHo Ha 1000 eHu

1KM2  [OMaKMHCTBO  (MacKynuHUTET)

BKYMHO Maxu XeHn  Population Number of ~ Number of men

Surface area density per persons per per 1000 women

kmé Households total male female km? household (masculinity)

1921 25713 146 161 808 724 401 468 407 256 315 5.53 986
1931 25713 164 052 949 958 478 519 471439 36.9 5.79 1015
1948 25713 218819 1152986 584 002 568 984 44.8 5.27 1026
1953 25713 246 313 1304514 659 861 644 653 50.7 5.30 1024
1961 25713 280214 1406 003 710074 695929 54.7 5.02 1020
1971 25713 352034 1647 308 834 692 812616 64.1 4.68 1027
1981 25713 435372 1909 136 968 143 940993 74.2 4.38 1029
1991 25713 505 852Y 2033964Y 1027352V 10066129 79.1Y 4.02Y 10429
1994 25713 501 963% 19459323 974 255% 9716777 76.0 3.854 1021
2002 25713 564 296 2022547 1015377 1007170 78.7 3.58 1008

Y TonuwaHo 1 NPOLEHETO HaceneHne U AOMaKMHCTBa

Y Enumerated and estimated population and households

2MonuiwaHn 4OMakMHCTBa

2 Enumerated households

3 MonuwaHo 1 NPoLEHETo HaceneHwue cnopes AedbrHUTUBHUTE pe3ynTaTu og Monucot 1994.
3 Enumerated and estimated population according to the 1994 Census definitive results.

4 NpoceyeH 6poj Ha ML BO NOMULIAHUTE OMAKMHCTBA

“ Average number of members of enumerated households

-03.01.1: lyctTMHA Ha HaceneHue cnopea, nonucuTe
G-03.01.1: Population density according to censuses
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IYCTUHA HA HACE/IEHUE, 2002 TOAUHA
POPULATION DENSITY, 2002

no ONWTUHK cnopesa TepuTopujanHaTta opraHmsaumja 2004 rognHa
by municipalities according to territorial organisation 2004

MpoceyeH 6poj Ha KUTEN Ha KM?:
Average number of population per km?:

I :s000
I 1000-4999
BKynHa noBpLUMHa Ha Pen}(ﬁnm(a MakegoH#ja, BO KM%
- 50.0-99.9 Surface area of the Republic of Macedonia, in km?:
20.0 - 49.
- LH=CRE BKynHo HaceneHue, 2002:
Total population, 2002:
:| 10.0-19.9
MpoceyHa rycTMHa Ha HaceneHue Bo Pen\{ﬁnwka MakegoHuja
: <10.0 Average population density in the Republic of Macedonia:

M3Bop: [p:KaBeH 3aBog, 3a CTAaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office
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03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.2: Monuc 2002: BKynHo HaceneHne, AOMaKUHCTBA U CTaHOBM BO Renyb6aunka MaKegoHuja, No ONWTMHK, CNOpea,
aAMUHUCTPATUBHO-TEPUTOPUjaNHaTa opraHusaumja o 2004
T-03.01.2: Census 2002: total population, households and dwellings in the Republic of Macedonia, by municipalities,
according to the administrative-territorial organization from 2004

BKynHo HaceneHue

JomakuHcTBa
(BKNYYyBajKkM v 1
KONEKTUBHUTE)

Total population Households (including

the institutional ones)

CraHoBM
(cute BUAOBM
KMBEANMLLTA)

Dwellings (all types of
living quarters)

Peny6aunka MakegoHuja

Ckonje
Aepogpom
byten
[a3u baba
fopue MeTpos
Kapnow
Kucena Boga
Capaj
LleHTap
Yaup
Llyto Opwusapu

ApaynHoBO

beposo

butona

borgaHum
borosure
bocunoso

BbpseHuua

Banangoso

Bacuneso

BeByaHu

Benec

BuHMuUa

BpaHewTnua

Bpanunwre

lesrenuja

[octueap

Ipaacko

Oebap

[eb6apua

[enyeBo

Oemup Kanuja

Oemup Xucap

DojpaH

[JonHeHn

Opyroso

enuHo

3ajac
3eneHnKoBO
3pHoBUYM

NnnnpeH

JeryHoBUEe

56

2 022 547
506 926

72009
36 154
72617
41634
59 666
57 236
35408
45412
64773
22017
11597
13941
95385

8707
28997
14 260
15855
11 890
12122

2433
55108
19938

1322
25399
22988
81042

3760
19 542

5507
17 505

4545

9497

3426
13568

3249
24390
11 605

4077

3264
15894
10790

564 296
146 566
21495
10056
20336
11 886
19 680
17577
7972
15355
17 107
5102
2267
4715
28942
2597
7299
3661
3447
3545
3306
593
16 959
6260
478
5225
7221
18 091
1137
3917
1995
5568
1387
2987
1021
3745
1152
5226
2942
1014
1105
4298
2 645
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698 143
163 745
23754
11077
22815
13938
22 849
20237
7 837
18 848
17 127
5263
2442
6742
37225
3006
7 341
4036
3776
4050
3360
715
20717
6 655
1015
5820
9292
20339
1436
4606
4355
7163
1789
4327
2116
4700
2429
5325
3190
1666
1341
5252
3029

Republic of Macedonia

Skopje
Aerodrom
Butel
Gazi Baba
Gjorche Petrov
Karposh
Kisela Voda
Saraj
Centar
Chair
Shuto Orizari

Arachinovo

Berovo

Bitola

Bogdantsi

Bogovinje

Bosilovo

Brvenitsa

Valandovo

Vasilevo

Vevchani

Veles

Vinitsa

Vraneshtitsa

Vrapchishte

Gevgelija

Gostivar

Gradsko

Debar

Debartsa

Delchevo

Demir Kapija

Demir Hisar

Dojran

Dolneni

Drugovo

Zhelino

Zajas

Zelenikovo

Zrnovtsi

llinden

Jegunovtse
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03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.2: Monuc 2002: BKynHo HaceneHne, AOMaKUHCTBA U CTaHOBM BO Renyb6aunka MaKegoHuja, No ONWTMHK, CNOpea,
aAMUHUCTPATUBHO-TEPUTOPUjaNHaTa opraHusaumja o 2004
T-03.01.2: Census 2002: total population, households and dwellings in the Republic of Macedonia, by municipalities,
according to the administrative-territorial organization from 2004

BKynHo HaceneHue

Total population

JomakuHcTBa
(BKNYYyBajKkM v 1
KONEKTUBHUTE)
Households (including
the institutional ones)

CraHoBM

(cute BUAOBM
KMBEANMLLTA)
Dwellings (all types of
living quarters)

KaBagapuu
KapbuHum

Kunueso

KoHue

KouaHu

Kpartoso

Kpusa NanaHka
KpusorawTtaHu
Kpyweso
KymaHoBo
Jlunkoso

Jlo3oB0O

Masposo 1 PocTywa
MakegoHcka KameHunua
MakegoHcku bpog,
Moruna

HerotnHo

HoBauu

Hoso Ceno
Ocnomej

Oxpua

MeTtposey,
MNexyeso
MnacHnua

Mpunen
MpobuwTtnn
Papgosuw
PaHKkoBLe

PeceH

PocomaH

CseTn Hukone
ConuwTe

Crapo HaropuuaHe
Crpyra

Ctpymuua
CTygeHuYaHun
Teapue

TeTtoBO

LleHTap Kyna
Yawka

YewwnHoBso - Obneweso
Yyuep - CaHaeso
Wrun

38741
4012
30138
3536
38092
10 441
20820
6 150
9684
105 484
27 058
2858
8618
8110
7 141
6710
19212
3549
11567
10420
55749
8255
5517
4545
76 768
16 193
28 244
4144
16 825
4141
18 497
5656
4840
63 376
54676
17 246
22454
86 580
6519
7673
7 490
8493
47796

12 026
1212
8330
1057

11981
3304
6 600
1943
2706

27984
5340

899
1969
2437
2392
1851
5898
1125
3131
2791

16 012
2087
2026
1125

24398
5104
8270
1371
4849
1284
5698
1510
1697

14 485

15 896
3570
5095

20094
1444
2185
2423
2321
15065

16 324
1468
10 226
1175
14 464
4951
9448
2191
3519
33468
5790
1073
4842
2971
4721
2385
7 369
1723
4158
3291
28 437
3617
2877
1225
29673
7337
9833
2233
8233
1663
7157
3398
3598
18 834
18473
4349
5480
22592
1583
3839
2960
3925
18 270

Kavadartsi
Karbintsi

Kichevo

Konche

Kochani

Kratovo

Kriva Palanka
Krivogashtani
Krushevo
Kumanovo
Lipkovo

Lozovo

Mavrovo and Rostusha
Makedonska Kamenitsa
Makedonski Brod
Mogila

Negotino

Novatsi

Novo Selo
Oslomej

Ohrid

Petrovets
Pehchevo
Plasnitsa

Prilep

Probishtip
Radovish
Rankovtse

Resen

Rosoman

Sveti Nikole
Sopishte

Staro Nagorichane
Struga

Strumitsa
Studenichani
Teartse

Tetovo

Centar Zhupa
Chashka
Cheshinovo - Obleshevo
Chucher - Sandevo
Shtip
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03.01. Monucun

T-03.01.3: HaceneHue cnopea NpUNagHOCTa KOH ETHUYKA 3aeAHULA, NO NONUCU

T-03.01.3: Population according to declared ethnic affiliation, by censuses

03.01. Censuses

1953 1961 1971 1981 1991Y 19944 2002
BKYMHO 1304514 1406003 1647308 1909136 2033964 1945932 2022547 TOTAL
MakefoHum 860699 1000854 1142375 1279323 1328187 1295964 1297981 Macedonian
AnbaHum 162524 183 108 279 871 377 208 441987 441104 509 083 Albanian
Bnacu 8668 8046 7190 6384 7764 8601 9695 Vlach
Pomu 20462 20 606 24 505 43125 52103 43707 53879 Roma
Typumn 203938 131484 108 552 86591 77 080 78 019 77959 Turkish
AscTpujumn 24 12 9 30 15 8 35 Austrian
Bowrauu - - - - - 6829 17 018 Bosniak
Byrapu 920 3087 3334 1980 1370 1682 1487 Bulgarian
lepmaHum 136 94 77 288 230* 68 88 German
pun 848 836 536 707 474 368 422 Greek
EBpeun 55 47 32 27 26 23 53 Jew
ErvnjaHun - - - - 3307 3080 3713 Egyptian
UTtannjaHum 41 57 48 96 74 61 46 Italian
Mycnmmanm 1591 3002 1248 39513 31356 15418 2553 Muslim
Monjaumn 24 26 72 223 248 158 162 Polish
PomaHum 103 135 105 97 87 37 38 Romanian
Pycn 672 640 516 359 332 340 368 Russian
PycuHu 127 124 59 23 51 11 24 Ruthenian
Cnosaum 20 64 46 67 56 60 60 Slovak
CnoseHumn 983 1147 838 648 513 403 365 Slovene
Cpbu 35112 42728 46 465 44 468 42775 40228 35939 Serbian
YKpauHum - - 50 68 74 102 136 Ukrainian
YHrapum 207 252 229 280 222 128 129 Hungarian
XpBaTn 2770 3801 3882 3307 2878 2248 2686 Croatian
LpHoropum 2526 3414 3246 3920 3225 2318 2003 Montenegrin
Yecun 114 92 80 164 143 84 60 Czech
[pyrv HecnomHaTn 1950 2 350 22 845 18 792 36 313 2408 5332 Other
He ce usjacHune 414 505 1791 1882 404 Ethnically

undeclared

Ce usjacHune - - 684 943 1303 593 829 Regional
KaKo npunagHuum affiliation

Ha oapeseHu
pervoxu

Y MonuLwaHo 1 NPoLEeHETo HaceneHue

Y Enumerated and estimated population
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03.01. Monucun

T-03.01.4: HaceneHune no Bo3pacT 1 NO NoA, cnopea nonucure

T-03.01.4: Population according to age and sex, by censuses

03.01. Censuses

1931Y 1948 1953 1961 1971 1981 19912 19943 2002
BkynHo/Total
BkynHo/ 949958 1152986 1304514 1406003 1647308 1909136 2033964 1945932 2022547
Total
0-4 157 484 159 661 199 457 187 535 181 098 191 642 154 549 152 456 122 757
5-9 125167 140 091 146 083 177 020 177 987 184 854 167 433 163 546 143184
10-14 81626 138 234 136173 158 364 176 682 178 681 165970 167921 160 339
15-19 90 986 118 396 135927 122 874 172734 178 205 160 859 162 852 165422
20-24 87343 105 959 123 394 120121 151 455 174 352 153 652 153 490 161 945
25-29 71973 81336 105 408 118 901 116 079 165074 156 511 151339 153 461
30-34 55651 60 605 80788 102 826 115202 146 028 164 193 148 500 148 281
35-39 42290 75401 59 857 85354 114 329 113784 163 189 145911 149 837
40-44 41614 57432 72651 56 432 98 322 113 549 145993 137 304 146 902
45-49 37192 48 490 57203 62 822 81441 111127 111975 109 957 142 688
50-54 36976 33629 47 260 56 828 53265 94 365 110 442 99 814 127760
55-59 30647 33383 33441 46 411 58 549 76 438 109 764 95913 95234
60-64 32126 28 682 29 606 34192 50929 48 233 88 812 88948 89 822
651 58 853 71635 77 127 74 891 94 859 128 261 165 716 164 678 213712
noseke
65 and over
HenosHato 30 52 139 1432 4377 4543 14 906 3303 1203
Unknown
Maxku/Male

BrynHo/ 478 519 584 002 659 861 710074 834 692 968 143 1027 974255 1015377
Total 352*
0-4 80512 82098 102 165 96 528 92 882 98 709 79818 78 539 63279
5-9 65 092 72 086 75251 90927 91438 95 307 85514 84 089 73 816
10-14 42 899 71994 70447 81287 90 900 92120 84711 86 185 82533
15-19 46 037 59324 69 365 62 205 88 480 91653 82802 83181 84902
20-24 45 468 53122 61994 60 491 77 654 89734 80008 78 390 83 546
25-29 37073 40953 51512 59153 58 668 84 962 80870 76 715 78 351
30-34 26 976 31002 40 495 50539 57977 74 456 85048 75 259 75193
35-39 20 252 38972 30365 41 659 57 387 57 660 84 542 74 536 76 222
40-44 17 746 30328 38079 27 987 48 533 57 051 74 392 69 028 75027
45-49 16 936 24198 30013 32 660 39636 55 367 56 456 54 027 72940
50-54 16 882 16 594 23 805 29872 26 337 46 126 54332 48 901 63 202
55-59 15360 15137 16 168 24279 29780 36 754 53520 46 467 46 406
60-64 16 003 12978 13524 16 469 26523 23491 42 389 42 401 43208
65 un 31260 35183 36618 35308 45124 62 753 76 146 75 382 96 428
noseke
65 and over
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03.01. Monucun
03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.4: HaceneHune no Bo3pacT 1 NO NoA, cnopea nonucure

T-03.01.4: Population according to age and sex, by censuses

1931% 1948 1953 1961 1971 1981 1991% 19943 2002
HenosHaTo 23 33 60 710 3373 2 000 6 804 1155 324
Unknown

¥eHu/Female

BkynHo/ 471439 568984 644653 695929 812616 940993 1006 971677 1007 170
Total 612*
0-4 76 972 77 563 97 292 91007 88 216 92933 74731 73917 59 478
5-9 60 075 68 005 70832 86 093 86 549 89 547 81919 79 457 69 368
10-14 38727 66 240 65726 77 077 85782 86 561 81259 81736 77 806
15-19 44949 59072 66 562 60 669 84 254 86 552 78 057 79 671 80520
20-24 41 875 52837 61 400 59630 73 801 84618 73 644 75100 78 399
25-29 34900 40383 53 896 59 748 57 411 80112 75 641 74 624 75110
30-34 28 675 29 603 40293 52287 57 225 71572 79 145 73241 73 088
35-39 22038 36429 29 492 43 695 56 942 56 124 78 647 71375 73 615
40-44 23 868 27 104 34572 28 445 49789 56 498 71601 68 276 71875
45-49 20256 24292 27 190 30162 41 805 55 760 55519 55930 69 748
50-54 20094 17035 23455 26 956 26928 48 239 56110* 50913 64 558
55-59 15 287 18 246 17273 22132 28769 39 684 56 244 49 446 48 828
60-64 16123 15704 16 082 17723 24 406 24742 46 423 46 547 46 614
651 27 593 36452 40 509 39583 49 735 65 508 89 570 89 296 117 284
noseke
65 and over
HenosHato 7 19 79 722 1004 2543 8102 2148 879
Unknown

Y NopgatouuTe 3a Monumcot 1931 ce npesemenn og eanumjata-"CTyamm, aHanusmn u npukasu" 6p.22/1964 nsgarme Ha C3C benrpag,

Y Data for the 1931 Census are taken from the edition - Studies, Analyses and Surveys, no. 22/1964, edition of SZS Belgrade

2 NedUHUTUBHM NOAATOLM BP3 OCHOBA Ha NOMMLIAHOTO U NPOLLEHETOTO HaceneHwe og, Monwucot 1991

2 Definitive data based on enumerated and estimated population from the 1991 Census.

*) NopaToKOT e KopurMpaH Bp3 ocHOBa Ha AedUHUTMBHATA 06paboTKa Ha nogatouuTte og MonucoT Ha HaceNeHneTo, LOMaKUHCTBATa,
CTaHOBWTE U 3emjofenckuTe ctonaHcTea 8o 1991 roa.

*) The data are corrected on the basis of the definitive processing of data from the Census of Population, Households, Dwellings and
Agricultural Holdings in 1991.

3 MonuwaHo 1 NPoLEeHEeTO HaceneHue cnopes aebuHUTUBHUTE pesyaTaTth og Monwucot 1994.

3 Enumerated and estimated population according to the 1994 Census definitive results.
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03.01. Monucu

-03.01.2: CrapocHu nMpamuau cnopes nonucure

G-03.01.2:

HenosHato
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 - 69
60 - 64
55-59
50-54
45 - 49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10- 14
5-9
0-4

Nepoznato
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 - 69
60 - 64
55-59
50-54
45 - 49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4

Nepoznato
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 - 69
60 - 64
55-59
50 - 54
45 - 49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4

Age pyramids according to censuses
1948

1961

03.01. Censuses

Maku / Male YeHu / Female Maxu / Male Wenu / Female
100 80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100 100 8 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
wnjagu / Thousands wnjagu / Thousands
1971 1981
Maxu / Male YeHu / Female Maxu / Male Wenu / Female
|
100 80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100 100 8 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
wnjagu / Thousands wnjagu / Thousands
1994 2002
Masku / Male ¥eHu / Female Maku / Male Wenu / Female
100 8 60 40 20 O 20 40 60 80 100 100 80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
unjagm / Thousands unjagm / Thousands
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Unknown
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 -69
60 - 64
55-59
50-54
45 -49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4

Unknown
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 - 69
60 - 64
55-59
50-54
45 - 49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14

Unknown
85+
80-84
75-79
70-74
65 - 69
60 - 64
55-59
50-54
45 - 49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4
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03.01. Monucun
03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.5: lomakuHcTBa cnopep, 6pojoT Ha UneHoBM, NO Nonucu

T-03.01.5: Households according to number of members, by censuses

,BKynHO Bpoj Ha uneHosm Bo fomakuHcTeata / Number of household members
[OMaKMHCTBa
) p

Total 1 ) 3 4 5 6 1 noseke

households 8 and more

1948 216910 18125 19401 25180 31023 32339 28774 21808 40 260

1953 246263 17723 21263 29567 36915 37686 33147 25032 44930

1961 280214 19169 26990 35372 49820 47009 36518 25009 40 327

1971 352034 22290 37215 48336 83176 60279 40019 24266 36 453

1981 435372 26681 52828 66193 128 64486 40528 21794 34520
342

1991 505852 30697 67297 82167 174 71082 38548 16171 24972
918

1994 501963 44637 87249 83809 146 62380 39208 15997 21872
812

2002 564237 53861 110 103 160 70599 39685 14049 11158

668 715 502

T-03.01.6: OCHOBHM CTPYKTYpU Ha HaceneHUeTo

T-03.01.6: Basic structure of population

1971 1981 1994 2002

BKYMHO MaXXn BKynHO Ma*un BKYMHO Ma*xun BKYMHO Maxu

total male total male total male total male

YyecTBO Ha 325 16.7 29.1 15.0 24.9 12.8 211 10.9 0-14 years
HaceneHueto oa 0 go

14 rognHun

YyecTBO Ha 38.9 20.0 34.8 17.9 29.7 15.3 26.0 13.4 0-18 years
HaceneHwueto oz 0 go

18 roguHmn

YuyecTBO Ha 58.4 294 61.4 311 61.9 31.2 63.9 324 15-60 years
HaceneHwueto oz 15 go

60 rogunHun

YyecTBO Ha 61.5 31.0 64.0 323 66.5 333 68.3 34.6 15-64 years
HaceneHueto oa 15 go

64 rognHun
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03.01. Monucun
03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.7: Monuc 2002: BKynHo HaceneHue Ha Penybanka MakeaoHMja cnopes NPUNagHOCTa KOH eTHUYKA 3aeAHUL,
No ONLWTUHM, CNOpPeA aAMUHUCTPATUBHO-TEPUTOPUjaNIHATaA OpraHu3auuja oa 2004

T-03.01.7: Census 2002: total population of the Republic of Macedonia according to declared ethnic affiliation, by mu-
nicipalities, according to the administrative-territorial organization from 2004

EtHuuka npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation

BkynHo Make-  AnbaHum  Typum Pomu Bnacu  Cpbu Bowraum  OcTa-

OnwTKHa [IOHLM natm  Municipality
Total Mace-  Albanians Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosniaks Others
donians
Peny6nuka 2022 1297 509083 77959 53 9695 35 17 018 20 Republic of
MakegoHuja 547 981 879 939 993 Macedonia
Ckonje 506926 338358 103891 8595 23 2557 14 7585 8167 Skopje
475 298

Aepogpom 72009 64 391 1014 430 580 501 3085 538 1470 Aerodrom

ByTen 36 154 22506 9107 1304 561 120 1033 970 553  Butel

[a3u baba 72617 53497 12 502 606 2082 236 2097 710 887  GaziBaba

fopue Metpos 41634 35455 1597 368 1249 109 1730 489 637  Gjorche Petrov

Kapnow 59 666 52 810 1952 334 615 407 2184 98 1266 Karposh

Kucena Boaa 57 236 52478 250 460 716 647 1426 425 834  Kisela Voda

Capaj 35408 1377 32408 45 273 - 18 1120 167  Saraj

LeHTap 45412 38778 1465 492 974 459 2037 108 1099 Centar

Yaunp 64773 15628 36921 4500 3083 78 621 2950 992  Chair

LyTo 22017 1438 6675 56 13 - 67 177 262  Shuto Orizari

Opwsapu 342
ApaunHoBso 11597 596 10879 - - 1 10 65 46 Arachinovo
Beposo 13941 13335 - 91 459 6 20 3 27 Berovo
Butona 95 385 84616 4164 1610 2613 1270 541 21 550 Bitola
BorpaHum 8707 8093 2 54 1 5 525 - 27 Bogdantsi
Borosurbe 28997 37 27614 1183 5 - 1 9 148 Bogovinje
bocunoso 14 260 13 649 - 495 24 - 8 - 84 Bosilovo
BbpseHuua 15 855 5949 9770 2 - - 78 1 55 Brvenitsa
BanaHpoBso 11 890 9830 - 1333 32 1 639 1 54 Valandovo
Bacuneso 12122 9958 - 2095 5 1 4 1 58 Vasilevo
BesuaHu 2433 2419 3 - - 1 3 - 7 Vevchani
Benec 55108 46 767 2299 1724 800 343 540 2 406 229 Veles
BuHuua 19938 18 261 - 272 1230 121 32 - 22 Vinitsa
BpaHewTtunua 1322 1033 10 276 - - 2 - 1 Vraneshtitsa
BpanunwTe 25399 1041 21101 3134 - - 4 8 111 Vrapchishte
lesrenvja 22988 22 258 8 31 13 214 367 5 92 Gevgelija
focTmBap 81042 15877 54038 7991 2237 15 160 39 685 Gostivar
Mpaacko 3760 2924 125 71 127 - 23 465 25 Gradsko
[Oebap 19 542 3911 11348 2684 1080 2 22 3 492 Debar
[lebapua 5507 5324 153 2 - 1 8 - 19 Debartsa
[Jenyeso 17 505 16 637 7 122 651 4 35 - 49 Delchevo
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03.01. Monucun
03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.7: Monuc 2002: BKynHo HaceneHune Ha Penybanka MakeaoHMja cnopes NPpUNagHOCTa KOH eTHUYKA 3aeAHULa,
No ONLWTUHM, CNOpPeA aAMUHUCTPATUBHO-TEPUTOPUjaNIHATaA OpraHu3aumja oa 2004

T-03.01.7: Census 2002: total population of the Republic of Macedonia according to declared ethnic affiliation, by mu-
nicipalities, according to the administrative-territorial organization from 2004

EtHuuka npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation

BkynHo Make-  AnbaHum  Typum Pomu Bnacu  Cpbu Bowraum  OcTa-

OnwTKHa [IOHLM natm  Municipality
Total Mace-  Albanians Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosniaks Others
donians
Oemup Kanuja 4545 3997 23 344 16 - 132 1 32 Demir Kapija
[Lemup Xucap 9497 9179 232 35 11 7 13 2 18 Demir Hisar
[JojpaH 3426 2641 17 402 59 3 277 2 25 Dojran
[onHeHn 13568 4871 3616 2597 13 - 16 2380 75 Dolneni
[pyroso 3249 2784 155 292 1 - 8 - 9 Drugovo
KennHo 24390 71 24195 2 - - 1 5 116 Zhelino
3ajac 11 605 211 11308 - - - 6 - 80 Zajas
3eneHnKoBo 4077 2522 1206 1 92 1 45 191 19 Zelenikovo
3pHoBLUM 3264 3247 - - - 13 2 - 2 Zrnovtsi
NnnHaeH 15 894 13959 352 17 428 1 912 - 225 llinden
JeryHoBue 10790 5963 4642 4 41 - 109 1 30 Jegunovtse
Kasagapum 38741 37499 2 167 679 27 218 4 145 Kavadartsi
KapbuHum 4012 3200 - 728 2 54 12 - 16 Karbintsi
Kunueso 30138 16 140 9202 2430 1630 76 86 7 567 Kichevo
KoHue 3536 3009 - 521 - - 3 - 3 Konche
KouaHu 38092 35472 1 315 1951 194 67 2 90 Kochani
KpaToBso 10 441 10231 - 8 151 1 33 - 17 Kratovo
Kpusa ManaHka 20820 19998 - 2 668 3 103 2 44 Kriva Palanka
KpusorawTaHu 6150 6126 - - 8 - 6 - 10 Krivogashtani
Kpyweso 9684 6081 2064 315 - 1020 38 137 29 Krushevo
KymaHoso 105 484 63 746 27 290 292 4256 147 9062 20 671 Kumanovo
Nvnkoso 27 058 169 26 360 - - 1 370 6 152 Lipkovo
Nososo 2858 2471 35 157 - 122 27 34 12 Lozovo
Masposo n 8618 4349 1483 2 680 10 - 6 31 59 Mavrovo and
Poctywa Rostusha
MakegoHcKa 8110 8 055 - - 14 - 24 8 9 Makedonska
KameHnuua Kamenitsa
MakeaoHCKM 7141 6927 - 181 3 - 22 1 7 Makedonski
Bpog Brod
Moruna 6710 6432 34 229 6 - 2 - 7 Mogila
HerotnHo 19212 17 768 30 243 453 14 627 1 76 Negotino
Hosauwm 3549 3490 21 27 - 1 7 - 3 Novatsi
Hoso Ceno 11567 11509 - - 3 - 25 2 28 Novo Selo
Ocnomej 10420 110 10 252 - - - - 1 57 Oslomej
Oxpua, 55749 47 344 2962 2268 69 323 366 29 2388 Ohrid
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03.01. Monucun

03.01. Censuses

T-03.01.7: Monuc 2002: BKynHo HaceneHune Ha Penybanka MakeaoHMja cnopes NPpUNagHOCTa KOH eTHUYKA 3aeAHULa,
No ONLWTUHM, CNOpPeA aAMUHUCTPATUBHO-TEPUTOPUjaNIHATaA OpraHu3aumja oa 2004

T-03.01.7: Census 2002: total population of the Republic of Macedonia according to declared ethnic affiliation, by mu-
nicipalities, according to the administrative-territorial organization from 2004

EtHuuka npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation

BkynHo Make-  AnbaHum  Typum Pomu Bnacu  Cpbu Bowraum  OcTa-

OnwTKHa [IOHLM natm  Municipality
Total Mace-  Albanians Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosniaks Others
donians
MeTposel, 8 255 4246 1887 75 134 - 415 1442 56 Petrovets
MexyeBo 5517 4737 - 357 390 2 12 - 19 Pehchevo
MnacHuuya 4 545 34 20 4446 - - - - 45 Plasnitsa
Mpunen 76 768 70878 22 917 4433 17 172 86 243 Prilep
MNpobuwTtnn 16 193 15977 - 6 37 37 89 1 46 Probishtip
Paposuw 28 244 23752 8 4061 271 26 71 1 54 Radovish
PaHkoBLE 4144 4058 - - 57 - 18 - 11 Rankovtse
PeceH 16 825 12798 1536 1797 184 26 74 1 409 Resen
PocomaH 4141 3694 - - 6 - 409 - 32 Rosoman
Cset Hukone 18 497 18 005 - 81 72 238 71 1 29 Sveti Nikole
ConuwTe 5656 3404 1942 243 - 4 32 - 31 Sopishte
Crapo 4840 3906 1 - 1 - 926 - 6 Staro
Haropuuare Nagorichane
Crpyra 63 376 20336 36029 3628 116 656 106 103 2402 Struga
CTpymuua 54 676 50 258 3 3754 147 3 185 6 320 Strumitsa
CrypeHuyaHm 17 246 309 11793 3285 73 - 14 1662 110 Studenichani
Teapue 22454 2739 18 950 516 67 - 14 1 167 Teartse
TeToBO 86 580 20053 60886 1882 2357 15 604 156 627 Tetovo
LeHTtap Xyna 6519 814 454 5226 - - - - 25 Centar Zhupa
Yawka 7673 4395 2703 391 - 1 55 67 61 Chashka
YewwnHoso- 7 490 7 455 - - - 30 4 - 1 Cheshinovo -
Obneweso Obleshevo
Yyuep - 8493 4019 1943 - 23 16 2426 1 65 Chucher -
CaHaeBo Sandevo
LWTnn 47 796 41670 12 1272 2195 2074 297 11 265 Shtip
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03.01. Monucu

BKYMHO HACENIEHUE CNOPEA NPUNAAHOCTA KOH ETHUYKA 3AEAHULA, 2002
TOTAL POPULATION BY ETHNIC AFFILIATION, 2002

I > 00.00%
[ 75.00 - 89.99
[ ]5000-74.99
[ ]2000-49.99
[ |s.00-19.99
| |<s.00

Typum / Turks

I >50.00%
[ 20.00-49.99
[ ] 10.00-19.99
[ ] 500-99
[ ] o010-499
| | <010

MakegoHum / Macedonians

BKkynHo MakepoHuu:

Macedonians total: 1297981
YyecTBo BO BKYNHOTO

HaceneHve:

Participation in the total

population: 64.18%

MUH: 0.13% (borosutbe)

min: (Bogovinje)
MaKc: 99.61% (KpuorawtaHu)
max: (Krivogashtani)

BkynHo Typuu:

Turks total: 77959
YyecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
HaceneHve:

Participation in the total
population: 3.85%
MUH:

min: 0.00%
MaKc: 97.82% (MnacHuua)
max: (Plasnitsa)

An6aHum / Albanians

I > 90.00%
[ 75.00-89.99
[ |s000-74.99
[ ]2000-49.99
[ |5.00-19.99
| ]o010-499
| ]<o010

Pomu / Roma

[ > 20.00%
[ |500-19.99
[ ]300-4.99
[ ]100-299
[ ]010-099
| ]<o010

no ONwTUHK, cnopea TepuTopMujanHaTa opraHnsauymja og 2004 rogmHa
by municipalities, according to the territorial organisation of 2004

M3Bop: [JpKaBeH 3aBOA, 33 CTAaTUCTMKA
Source: State Statistical Office
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03.01. Censuses

e

BKynHo AnbaHuu:

Albanians total: 509083
Y4yecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
Hacenexue:

Participation in the total
population: 25.17%
MUH:

min: 0.00%
MaKc: 99.20% (*KenuHo)
max: (zhelino)

BkynHo Pomu:
Roma total : 53879

Y4yecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
Hacenexue:

Participation in the total
population: 2.66%

MUH:

min: 0.00%
makc:  60.60% (LUyto Opusapm)
max: (Shuto Orizari)



03.01. Monucu

BKYNMHO HACENIEHUE CNOPEA, NPUNAAHOCTA KOH ETHUYKA 3AEQHULA, 2002
TOTAL POPULATION BY ETHNIC AFFILIATION, 2002

Bnacu / Vlachs

P >s.00%
[ 2.00-4.99
[ | 100-1.99
[ ] 050-099
[ ] o010-049
| | <o10

Bowrsauy / Bosniaks

[ >s.00%
[ 3.00-499
[ ] 100-299
[ ] o010-099
| ] <o10

BkynHo Bnacu:
Vlachs total: 9695

Y4ecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
HaceneHue:

Participation in the total
population: 0.48%

MUH:

min: 0.00%
MaKc: 10.53% (Kpywweso
max: Krushevo

BKkynHo bowrbauu:

Bosniaks total: 17018
Y4ecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
HaceneHue:

Participation in the total
population: 0.84%
MUH:

min: 0.00%
MaKc: 17.54% (QonHeHu
max: Dolneni

Cpbu / Serbs

[ >20.00%
[ 5.00-19.99
[ | 100-499
[ ] 050-099
[ ] o010-049
| | <o10

OctaHatn / Others

B >3.00%
[ 1.00-2.99
[ 075-099
[ ] os0-074
[ ] o10-049
| | <o10

no onwTWHK, cnopesa TepuTopujasHaTta opraHusaumja og 2004 rogmHa
by municipalities, according to the territorial organisation 2004:

M3Bop: [pKaBeH 3aBOA, 3a CTaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office
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03.01. Censuses

e

BrynHo Cpbu:

Serbs total: 35939
Y4ecTBo BO BKYMHOTO

HaceneHue:

Participation in the total
population: 1.78%
MUH:

min: 0.00%
makc:  28.56% (Yyuep - CaHAEBO{
max: (Chucher - Sandevo

BKynHo ocTaHaTu:
Others total:

Y4ecTBo BO BKYNHOTO
HaceneHve:

Participation in the total
population:

MUH:

min: 0.00%

4.28% ((()()J(Eﬂﬂ'{

20993

MaKc:
max:
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03.02. ButanHa ctaTucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.1: CpepHO Tpaeke Ha }KUBOTOT U NPOCEYHA BO3PACT HA HAaceNEHMETO

T-03.02.1: Life expectancy and average age of the population

OyeKyBaHO Tpaetbe Ha KWUBOTOT MpoceyHa Bo3pact
Life expectancy Average age
2008-2010 2009-2011 2010-2012 2010 2011 2012
ce 74.58 74.81 74.98 37.2 37.5 37.7 All
Maxwn 72.50 72.72 72.97 36.4 36.7 36.9 Male
Henn 76.73 76.96 77.05 38.1 38.3 38.6 Female

T-03.02.2: MNpernea 3a ABMKEHETO HA HaceNeHUeTo
T-03.02.2: Overview of the natural change in population

Hacene-  Muso- Ympenu/Deaths  Mpupo- Ckny-  Pase- Ha 1000 sutenn Per 1000 inhabitants Ympern

HWEe Ha  POAEHM neH YEHW  [JeHu [0EHYH-

CpepuHa TBKyNHO goeruu-  NPMPacT  GpakoBM  BPaKO- T yyumo- ywmpenn  npvpoeH  cRaydeHw tba Ha

Ha tba B4 poneHn npupact  6pakosu 1000

roguHata KMBO-

BO Unjagmn poaeHn
Mid-year Live total infants  Natural ~Marria-  Divor- live  deaths natural marria- Infant

popula- births increase ges ces births increase ges deaths per

tion, in 1000 live

'000 births

1990 2028* 35401 14643 1120 20758 15688 749 16.6 6.9 9.7 7.4 31.6
1991 2039 34830 14789 984 20041 15311 496 17.1 7.3 9.8 7.5 28.2
1992 2056 33238 16022 1018 17216 15354 578 16.2 7.8 8.4 7.5 30.6
1993 2066 32374 15591 781 16783 15080 636 15.7 7.6 8.1 7.3 24.1
1994 19469 33487 15771 752 17716 15736 612 17.2 8.1 9.1 8.1 225
1995 19667 32154 16338 729 15816 15823 710 16.3 83 8.0 8.0 22.7
1996 1983% 31403 16063 515 15340 14089 705 15.8 8.1 7.7 7.1 16.4
1997 19972 29478 16596 463 12882 14072 1021 14.8 8.3 6.5 7.0 15.7
1998 2008Y 29244 16870 476 12374 13993 1027 14.6 8.4 6.2 7.0 16.3
1999 2017 27309 16789 406 10520 14172 1045 13.5 8.3 5.2 7.0 14.9
2000 20267 29308 17253 346 12055 14255 1325 14.5 8.5 6.0 7.0 11.8
2001 20352 27010 16919 321 10091 13267 1448 13.3 83 5.0 6.5 11.9
2002 20209 27761 17962 283 9799 14522 1310 13.7 8.9 4.8 7.2 10.2
2003 20279 27011 18006 305 9005 14402 1405 13.3 8.9 4.4 7.1 11.3
20049 20323 23361 17944 308 5417 14073 1645 11.5 8.8 2.7 6.9 13.2
2005 20379 22482 18406 287 4076 14500 1552 11 9.0 2.0 7.1 12.8
2006 2040° 22585 18630 260 3955 14908 1475 11.1 9.1 19 7.3 11.5
2007 2044 22688 19594 234 3094 15490 1417 11.1 9.6 15 7.6 10.3
2008 20479 22945 18982 223 3963 14695 1209 11.2 9.3 19 7.2 9.7
2009 2051% 23684 19060 278 4624 14923 1287 11.5 9.3 23 7.3 11.7
2010 20559 2429 19113 185 5183 14155 1720 11.8 9.3 25 6.9 7.6
2011 2059% 22770 19465 172 3305 14736 1753 11.1 9.5 1.6 7.2 7.6
2012 2061 23568 20134 230 3434 13991 1926 11.4 9.8 1.7 6.8 9.8

*) NogatokoT 3a 1990 e KopuUrMpaH Bp3 0CHOBa Ha MONMCOT Ha HaceneHMeTo, AOMaKMHCTBATa, CTAHOBUTE U 3eMjoAe/ICKUTE cTonaHcTBa Bo 1991 roanHa
*) The data for 1990 are corrected on the basis of the "Census of Population, Households, Dwellings and Agricultural Holdings in 1991"
Y Nopaatok oa Monucot 1994/ 1994 Population Census data
2 MNpoueHnTe ce M3paboTeHn BP3 OCHOBA Ha BKYMHOTO HacesneHue cnopea Monucot 1994
% The estimates were made on the basis of the total population from the 1994 Census.
3 MpoueHuTe ce n3paboTeHn BP3 OCHOBA Ha BKYNHOTO HaceneHue crnopes Monucot 2002
3 The estimates were made on the basis of the total population from the 2002 Census.
4 MogatouuTe 3a KMBOPOAEHUTE, YMPEHUTE U CKIyYeHuTe Bpakosu og 2004 rofmMHa ce Cropes HOBaTa METOZO/OMMjA Ha MPUKAKyBakbe Ha NOAATOLMTE Of

BUTA/IHA CTAaTUCTUKA
“ The data on live births, deaths and marriages from 2004 are according to the new methodology for presenting the vital statistics data
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.3: MpoueHa Ha HaceneHWeTo
T-03.02.3: Population estimates

30.06.2011 30.06.2012
BKYMHO Maxn XeHn BKYMHO Maxn XeHn
total male female total male female
BkynHo / Total 2058539 1031403 1027 136 2061044 1032532 1028 512
0-4 114 994 59526 55 468 115578 59853 55725
59 114 407 58927 55480 113143 58282 54 861
10-14 126 947 65 537 61410 123721 63 848 59 873
15-19 149 167 76 699 72 468 144 319 74 287 70032
20-24 161 509 83076 78 433 160 127 82371 77756
25-29 164 583 84259 80324 164 376 84126 80250
30-34 157 820 81150 76 670 159 617 82120 77 497
35-39 150 830 76 544 74 286 152030 77 259 74771
40-44 146 504 74157 72347 146 266 73 897 72 369
45-49 145 862 73953 71909 146 799 74 382 72417
50-54 142173 71 864 70 309 141 691 71581 70110
55-59 131835 65778 66 057 133751 67034 66 717
60 - 64 109 483 52183 57 300 114019 54 483 59536
65 1 noseke/ 241973 107 644 134329 245195 108 922 136 273
65 and over
HenosHato/ 452 106 346 412 87 325
Unknown
30.06.2012
Maxu / Male HeHu / Female
85+ 85 +

80-84 80-84

75-79 75-79

70-74 70-74

65 -69 65 - 69

60 - 64 60 - 64

55 -59 | 55 -59

50-54 50-54

45 - 49 45 - 49

40-44 40-44

35-39 | 35-39

30-34 | 30-34

25-29 25-29

20-24 | 20-24

15-19 15-19

10-14 10-14

5-9 5-9
0-4 0-4

10090 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

nnjagn / Thousands
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.4: PopeHn
T-03.02.4: Births

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
¥usopogenu geua /Live births

BKYNHO 22945 23 684 24296 22770 23568 TOTAL

Mon Sex
Matwuku 11826 12 340 12631 11752 12 243 Male
KeHckmn 11119 11344 11 665 11018 11325 Female

MecTo Ha pafarbe Place of birth
3ppaBcTBeHa opraHusauyja 22 855 23620 24 226 22737 23490 Health care organization
Lpyro mecto 90 64 70 33 78 Elsewhere

CTpyyHa nomoLL npu parakbeTto Skilled attendance at birth
Co cTpyyHa nomoLu 22876 23638 24 264 22748 23549 Attended by health personnel
Bes cTpyyHa nomow 69 46 32 22 19 Not attended by health

personnel

Pep, Ha pafatbe Ha KMBOPOAEHU Live birth order

feua
Mpso 10 875 10769 10912 10531 10 608 First
Bropo 8186 8575 8489 7912 8268 Second
TpeTo 2608 2956 3330 3128 3411 Third
YeTspTO 798 916 1028 746 793 Fourth
NetTo 245 242 228 229 232 Fifth
LWecto 84 83 102 71 64 Sixth
Ceamo 43 35 38 43 31 Seventh
Ocmo 11 22 14 13 24 Eighth
[leBeTTo 1 NoseKe 14 13 17 12 12 Ninth and more
HenosHato 81 73 138 85 125 Unknown

ETHMUYKa npMnagHOCT Ha MajkaTa Ethnic affiliation of mother
MakefoHCKa 12 254 12490 12 658 11544 11995 Macedonians
AnbaHcka 7309 7454 7888 7727 8035  Albanians
Typcka 979 1087 1080 1046 1092 Turks
Pomcka 1558 1749 1806 1574 1552 Roma
Bnalwuka 15 18 17 22 37 Vlach
Cpncka 138 128 109 111 125 Serbs
Bowrayka 183 193 192 213 251 Bosniaks
[Lpyra npunagHocT KoH 509 565 546 533 481 Other ethnic affiliation and
€THWUYKA 3aefHuLa U unknown
HenosHaTo

[leua poaeHn Children born
Bo 6pak 20137 20792 21338 20119 20826 Legitimate
BoH bpak 2808 2892 2958 2651 2742 lllegitimate
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.4: PopeHn
T-03.02.4: Births

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
[eua poaeHu Bo bpak cropes, Children born in marriage, by
TpaereTo Ha bpaKoT Ha duration of parents' marriage
poauTenute
BKYNHO 20137 20792 21338 20119 20826  TOTAL
MpBa rognHa Bo 6pakoT 8479 8307 8265 8000 8126 First year of marriage
Bropa 1961 2022 2071 1908 2025 Second
TpeTa 1806 1888 2063 1874 1900  Third
YetBpTa 1718 1660 1771 1702 1860 Fourth
Netra 1398 1514 1497 1428 1537 Fifth
LWecra 1017 1210 1210 1076 1227  Sixth
Ceama 804 923 964 847 835  Seventh
Ocma 684 670 766 685 759 Eighth
[lesetTa 440 591 583 514 545 Ninth
10-14 1259 1350 1400 1247 1316 10-14
15-19 265 344 361 326 337 15-19
20 1 noseke roanHu bpak 36 64 42 41 41 Over 20 years of marriage
HenosHato 270 249 345 471 318 Unknown
Mprsopoaenu aeua /Stillbirths
BKYNHO 222 226 211 202 184 TOTAL
Maluwukm 109 124 100 96 98 Male
HeHckn 113 102 111 106 86 Female
CTpy4Ha nomoLL npwu pararbeTo Skilled attendance at birth
Co cTpy4yHa nomoLu 221 226 211 202 183 Attended by health personnel
Be3 cTpyyHa nomoLw 1 - - - 1 Not attended by health

personnel
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.5: CrpyKTypa Ha poaeHuTe
T-03.02.5: Structure of births

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
usopogenu aeua /Live births
BKYNHO 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 TOTAL
Mon Sex
Maluku 51.5 52.1 52.0 51.6 519  Male
HeHcku 48.5 47.9 48.0 48.4 481  Female
MecTo Ha pafatbe Place of birth
3apaBCTBEHa OpraHu3aLmja 99.6 99.7 99.7 99.9 99.7 Health care organization
Lpyro mecto 0.4 0.3 03 0.1 0.3 Elsewhere
CTpy4Ha nomoLl npw pararbeTo Skilled attendance at birth
Co cTpyyHa nomoLu 99.7 99.8 99.9 99.9 99.9  Attended by health
personnel
bes cTpyyHa nomoww 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1  Not attended by health
personnel
Pep Ha pafatbe Ha KMBOPOAEHM Live birth order
Aeua
Mpso 47.4 45.5 44.9 46.2 45.0 First
Bropo 35.7 36.2 349 34.7 35.1 Second
Tpeto 114 12.5 13.7 13.7 145  Third
YetspTO 35 3.9 4.2 33 34 Fourth
Netro 1.1 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0  Fifth
Lecto 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 Sixth
Ceamo 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 Seventh
Ocmo 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 Eighth
[leBeTTo 1 noseke 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 Ninth and more
HenosHato 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.5  Unknown
ETHMuYKa npunagHocT Ha Ethnic affiliation of mother
MajKkaTa
MakefoHCKa 53.4 52.7 52.1 50.7 50.9 Macedonians
AnbaHcka 31.9 315 325 33.9 34.1 Albanians
Typcka 43 4.6 4.4 4.6 46  Turks
Pomcka 6.8 7.4 74 6.9 6.6 Roma
Bnawka 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2  Vlach
Cpncka 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5  Serbs
Bowrbauka 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.1 Bosniaks
[pyra npunagHocT KoH 2.2 24 2.2 2.3 2.0  Other ethnic affiliation and
€THWYKa 3aeaHuLa U unknown
HenosHaTo
[eua poaenn Children born
Bo bpak 87.8 87.8 87.8 88.4 88.4 legitimate
BoH 6pak 12.2 12.2 12.2 11.6 11.6 illegitimate
72 CTaTucTnyky rogmiuHKK Ha Penybnvka Makegonwja, 2013



03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.5: CrpyKTypa Ha poaeHuTe
T-03.02.5: Structure of births

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

[eua poaeHu Bo 6pak crope, Children born in marriage, by
TpaereTo Ha bpaKoT Ha duration of parents' marriage
poautenute

BKYNHO 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 TOTAL

MpBa rognHa Bo bpakot 42.1 40.0 38.7 39.8 39.0 First year of marriage

Bropa 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.5 9.7  Second

Tpeta 9.0 9.1 9.7 9.3 9.1  Third

YetBpTa 8.5 8.0 8.3 8.5 8.9 Fourth

MetTa 6.9 73 7.0 7.1 7.4 Fifth

Lecra 5.1 5.8 5.7 53 5.9 Sixth

Cegma 4.0 4.4 4.5 4.2 4.0 Seventh

Ocma 34 3.2 3.6 34 3.6 Eighth

[esetTa 2.2 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.6 Ninth

10-14 6.3 6.5 6.6 6.2 6.3 10-14

15-19 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 15-19

20 v noBeke roauHu bpak 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 Over 20 years of marriage

HenosHato 13 1.2 1.6 23 1.5 Unknown

MprBopoaenu aeua /Stillbirths

BKYNHO 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 TOTAL

Matwkn 49.1 54.9 47.4 47.5 533  Male

HeHcku 50.9 45.1 52.6 52.5 46.7  Female
CTpy4Ha nomoLL npu pafakbeTto Skilled attendance at birth

Co cTpy4Ha nomoLu 99.5 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.5  Attended by health

personnel
Bes ctpyyHa nomow 0.5 - - - 0.5 Not attended by health

personnel
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03.02. ButanHa ctaTucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.6: *XuBopogeHu aeua cnopeg Bo3pacra Ha MajKaTa
T-03.02.6:Live births by age of mother

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

BkynHo 22945 23684 24296 22770 23568 Total
Bo3pacT Ha majkaTta Age of mother
Mog 15 roauHu 24 33 26 23 26 Under 15 years
15-19roauHu 1516 1501 1455 1310 1333 15-19years

15 74 68 56 69 64 15

16 131 137 156 137 134 16

17 267 274 262 203 227 17

18 383 378 392 354 345 18

19 661 644 589 547 563 19
20-24 6253 6 066 6 046 5594 5607 20-24

20 897 843 819 732 760 20

21 1067 1027 1058 934 918 21

22 1229 1240 1229 1130 1049 22

23 1387 1463 1371 1300 1343 23

24 1673 1493 1569 1498 1537 24
25-29 8290 8506 8717 8027 8267 25-29

25 1717 1633 1685 1613 1644 25

26 1637 1738 1825 1572 1647 26

27 1734 1823 1842 1690 1681 27

28 1658 1717 1716 1570 1700 28

29 1544 1595 1649 1582 1595 29
30-34 4986 5380 5730 5530 5925 30-34

30 1278 1368 1506 1492 1583 30

31 1208 1186 1338 1285 1395 31

32 1011 1146 1203 1101 1183 32

33 847 901 926 868 964 33

34 642 779 757 784 800 34
35-39 1586 1873 2011 1979 2078 35-39
40-44 276 299 286 285 296 40-44
45-49 8 20 14 15 23 45-49
50 1 noseke rognHU - 3 1 - 1 50and over
HenosHato 6 3 10 7 12 Unknown

CTPYKTypa Ha }KMBOPOAEHUTE AeLa cropes BO3pacTa Ha MajKkara /
Structure of live births by age of mother

BkynHo 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Total

MNog, 15 rognHu 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 Under 15 years
15-19 6.6 6.3 6.0 5.8 57 15-19
20-24 273 25.6 249 24.6 23.8 20-24
25-29 36.1 35.9 35.9 353 35.1 25-29
30-34 21.7 22.7 23.6 243 25.1 30-34
35-39 6.9 7.9 83 8.7 8.8 35-39
40-44 1.2 13 1.2 13 13 40-44
45-49 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 45-49

50 1 noseke roguHu - 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 50and over
HenosHato 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 Unknown
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03.02. ButanHa ctaTucTuka

T-03.02.7.1: CneuuduyHM cTanku Ha pepTunmter

T-03.02.7.1: Fertility rates by age group

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BKkynHo 43.3 44.7 46.0 43.3 44.9 Total
Bo3pacr Ha majkaTta Age of mother
15 - 19 roauHn 19.8 19.9 19.6 18.1 19.0 15 - 19 years
15 5 4.7 39 51 49 15
16 85 9.2 10.7 9.7 9.9 16
17 17.3 17.8 17.7 139 16.0 17
18 25 24.5 25.5 23.9 23.7 18
19 42 42 38.2 35.7 38.0 19
20-24 77.7 75.8 76.4 71.3 72.1 20-24
20 55.8 53.6 53.6 47.6 49.6 20
21 66.7 63.9 67.3 61.1 59.7 21
22 76.3 77.6 76.5 719 68.6 22
23 85.7 91 85.5 81.0 85.5 23
24 103.9 92.2 97.7 93.7 95.8 24
25-29 105.3 107 108.8 99.9 103.0 25-29
25 107 101.4 104.1 100.4 102.9 25
26 102 108.5 113.4 97.2 102.6 26
27 109.5 113.9 114.9 105.3 104.0 27
28 106.5 108.5 107.1 98.0 106.0 28
29 101.2 102.6 104.4 98.8 99.6 29
30-34 66.2 71.1 75.2 721 76.5 30-34
35-39 21.8 25.7 27.4 26.6 27.8 35-39
40-44 3.7 4.1 3.9 3.9 4.1 40-44
45-49 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 45-49
T-03.02.7.2: TotanHa cTanka Ha ¢pepTuautet
T-03.02.7.2: Total fertility rate
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
1.47 1.52 1.55 1.46 1.51
T-03.02.7.3: bpyTo U HETO-CTanNKM Ha penpoayKuuja
T-03.02.7.3: Gross and net reproduction rates
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BbpyTto 0.71 0.73 0.75 0.70 0.72 Gross
Heto 0.70 0.71 0.73 0.69 0.72 Net
T-03.02.7.4: ButaneH uHpeKc
T-03.02.7.4: Index of vitality
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
*unsopogeru Ha 100 120.9 1243 127.1 117.0 117.1 Live births per 100 deaths

YMpeHu
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA
03.02. Vital Statistics

NPUPOAEH NPUPACT, 2012 M5
NATURAL INCREASE, 2012

No CTaTUCTUYKN PETNOHU
by statistical regions

@
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Jyro3anapeH Southeast

MNMpupoaeH npupact Ha 1000 xutenn
Natural increase per 1000 inhabitants
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Source: State Statistical Office
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.8: YmpeHu cnopea Bo3pacTa 1 nosot

T-03.02.8: Deaths by age group and sex

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

BkynHo / Total 18 982 19 060 19113 19 465 20134

Bospact 1 non MaLLKu male 9972 10040 10 168 10204 10523

Age and sex EHCKN female 9010 9020 8945 9261 9611

MNog 1 rognHa MaLlKu male 126 162 104 95 123

Under 1 year YKEHCKM female 97 116 81 77 107

1-4 MaLLKK male 18 21 6 18 14

YKEHCKM female 10 16 11 6 17

1 MaLLKK male 9 9 2 5 7

YKEHCKM female 2 7 1 4 7

2 MaLLKK male 2 6 2 5 -

YKEHCKM female 1 3 4 2 5

3 MaLLKu male 3 2 1 4 4

KEHCKM female 4 3 3 - 4

4 MaLLKK male 4 4 1 4 3

KEHCKN female 3 3 3 - 1

5-9 MaLLKK male 6 17 11 10 7

YKEHCKMN female 9 6 7 5 1

10-14 MaLLKK male 9 10 11 10 17

KEHCKK female 4 7 7 11 3

15-19 MaLLKu male 33 41 37 28 29

MKEHCKM female 20 16 17 15 16

20-24 MaLLKK male 60 57 43 45 37

YKEHCKM female 16 16 14 13 13

25-29 MaLLKK male 66 56 53 37 56

JKEHCKM female 30 18 18 23 26

30-34 MaLLKu male 72 73 58 60 60

MKEHCKM female 35 31 36 33 29

35-39 MaLLKu male 101 92 104 110 85

YKEHCKM female 50 64 54 52 49

40-44 MaLLKK male 159 167 168 152 144

YKEHCKM female 79 92 107 79 88

45-49 MaLLKK male 313 327 313 304 296

MKEHCKM female 159 166 146 151 184

50-54 MaLlKn male 541 535 535 520 487

YEHCKN female 306 243 275 245 261

55-59 MaLLKK male 700 782 773 752 788

YKEHCKM female 428 428 398 419 409

60-64 MaLLKK male 855 865 916 971 994

YKEHCKM female 507 510 551 553 584

65-69 MaLLKN male 1186 1191 1135 1127 1090

YKEHCKM female 837 808 752 790 744

70-74 MaLKn male 1605 1527 1456 1474 1411

KEHCKM female 1367 1313 1265 1274 1243

75-79 MaLUKu male 1740 1736 1792 1767 1912

KEHCKN female 1822 1852 1818 1880 1968

80-84 MaLLKK male 1327 1291 1505 1575 1639

YKEHCKMN female 1767 1768 1824 1911 1984

85 1 NoBeKe roAMHU  MallKu male 1055 1090 1148 1149 1334

85 and over KEHCKM female 1467 1550 1563 1724 1885

HenosHato MaLLKu male - - - - -

Unknown KEHCKN female - - 1 - -
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.9: YmpeHu cnopes MeCTOTO Ha CMPTTA U IEKYBaHETO Npes, CMpTTa

03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.9: Deaths, grouped according to where death occurred and medical treatment received before death

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BkynHo 18 982 19 060 19113 19 465 20 134 Total
MecTo Ha cmpTTa Place where death occured
3ApaBCTBEHa OpraHM3aLumja 5316 5470 5384 5748 5940 Medical facility
[Opyro mecto 13 666 13590 13729 13717 14194  Elsewhere
MpoueHT Ha yMpeHu BO 28.0 28.7 28.2 29.5 29.5 Percentage of deaths
3[,paBCTBEHA OpraHu3aLmja n a medical facility
JlekyBaHu npeg cmpTTa Received treatment before death
JlekyBaHu 17 550 17 623 17 813 18 289 18810  Treatment received
HenekyBaHu 1432 1437 1300 1176 1324  Treatment not received
MpoueHT Ha NekyBaHM Npej cMpTTa 92.5 92.5 93.2 94.0 93.4 Percentage of medically treated
before death
CmpTTa ja notepann Death confirmed by:
JNekap 13939 14148 14 551 13977 14018  Physician
[Opyro nnue 5043 4912 4562 5488 6116  Other person
MopaTtoum 3a NpMUMHaTa Ha CMpPTTa gan: Cause of death given by:
Nekap 18 749 18 867 18917 19284 19985  Physician
[Opyro nvue 233 193 196 181 149 Other person
MpoLeHT Ha YMpPeHW 3a KoM NOAATOLM 3a 98.8 99.0 99.0 99.1 99.3 Percentage of deaths for which
NpUYMHaTa Ha CMPTTa 4an fekap causes were given by a physician
T-03.02.10: YmpeHu nuua cnopeg npuunHuTe 3a cmpt?, 2012
T-03.02.10: Deaths by causes of death” in 2012
BKynHo Maxku eHn
All Male Female
BkynHo 20134 10523 9611 Total
Bonectv Ha LMPKYNAaTOPHMOT cUCTEM 11926 5739 6187 Diseases of the circulatory system
Heonnasmu 3689 2237 1452 Neoplasms
CMMNTOMM, 3HALM M HEHOPMATHW KANHUYKK 1079 571 508 Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical
HaoAM, HeKNacudMLMpPaHM Ha APYro MecTo findings, not elsewhere classified
EHZOKPUHM, HYTPUTUBHU U METABONNYKM 853 362 491 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
6onectn diseases
Bonectv Ha pecnmMpaTopHMOT cucTem 795 476 319 Diseases of the respiratory system
Mospeau, Tpyera v Apyrv oapeaeHu 584 425 159 Injury, poisoning and certain other
nocneanLyM o4 HaZBOPELIHU NPUYUHM consequences of external causes
Bonectv Ha AMrecTMBHWOT cucTem 390 236 154 Diseases of the digestive system
Bonectvt Ha reHUTOypUHAPHKOT cUcTEM 307 194 113 Diseases of the genitourinary system
Bonectvt Ha HepBHMOT cucTem 218 116 102 Diseases of the nervous system
OppesieHu cocTojou WTo HacTaHyBaaT BO 1 - 1 Certain conditions originating in the
NepuHaTaNIHUOT NEPUOL, perinatal period
JOpyro 292 167 125 Other

UMefyHapoaHa CTaTUCTUUKaA KnacuduKaLmja Ha 6oNecTUTe U Ha CPOAHMTE 3ApaBcTBeHU npobaemu - 10 . pesusmja

Ynternational Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems, 10th Revision
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.11: YmpeHu paoeHuUba cnopes Bo3pacta
T-03.02.11: Infant deaths by age group

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BkynHo 223 278 185 172 230 Total
o 30 aeHa 171 221 137 115 187 Under 30 days
0-6 aeHa 117 167 98 81 119 0-6 days
[o 24 vaca 47 74 34 30 46 Under 24 hours
1 pex 32 37 25 21 14 1 days
2 feHa 14 18 14 15 21 2 days
3 feHa 11 9 11 6 17 3 days
4 peHa 5 9 6 2 7 4 days
5 feHa 7 9 3 3 9 5 days
6 aeHa 1 11 5 4 5 6 days
7-13 pevHa 23 31 17 15 20 7-13 days
14-20 peHa 17 12 11 8 24 14-20 days
21-27 peHa 11 9 8 9 22 21-27 days
28-29 peHa 3 2 3 2 2 28-29 days
1 mecel, 19 22 14 24 18 1 month
2 meceua 5 9 10 13 7 2 months
3 meceum 7 6 3 6 4 3 months
4 meceum 4 3 3 1 3 4 months
5 meceuu 3 2 3 3 4 5 months
6 meceum - 4 3 3 - 6 months
7 meceum 2 2 5 2 2 7 months
8 meceum 6 3 4 - 3 8 months
9 meceum 3 3 - 2 - 9 months
10 meceuu 1 2 - 2 2 10 months
11 meceup 2 1 3 1 - 11 months

I-03.02.2: Cranka Ha nepuHaTasiHa CMPTHOCT U CTanKa Ha CMPTHOCT Kaj floeHuntbata, 2004-2012
G-03.02.2: Perinatal mortality rate and infant mortality rate, 2004-2012

25 ‘ 25
20 MepuHaTtanHa cmpTHOcT / 1000 poaeHu 2
Perinatal mortality /1000 births
15
10 | ‘ | 10
YmpeHu foeHuma / 1000 kmBopogeHu
Infant deaths / 1000 live births
5 5
0 0

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
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03.02. ButanHa ctaTucTuka

T-03.02.12: CneunduyHM CTanKu Ha MOpTaNUTET

T-03.02.12: Mortality rates by age group

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BKynHO maxun 9.7 9.8 9.9 9.9 10.2 Male, total
Bo3spacT Ha ympeHwuTe nnua Age at death
MNoga 1 roanHa 10.8 13.6 8.4 7.9 10.3 Under 1 year
1-4 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.4 03 1-4
5-9 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 01 5-9
10-14 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 10-14
15-19 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 15-19
20-24 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 20-24
25-29 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.7 25-29
30-34 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 30-34
35-39 13 1.2 14 14 1.1 35-39
40-44 21 2.2 2.2 2.0 19 40-44
45-49 43 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.0 45-49
50 - 54 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.2 6.8 50-54
55-59 11.5 12.5 12.1 11.4 11.8 55-59
60 - 64 19.2 18.4 18.5 18.6 18.2 60-64
65 -69 311 312 30 30.0 28.7 65-69
70-74 50.3 48.7 46.4 47.4 455 70-74
75-79 85 80.5 79.9 76.2 80.7 75-79
80-84 133.6 126 141.2 142.9 1456 80-84
85 v noseke roguHu 249.8 247.2 248.6 238.1 267.0 85and over
BKyNHO eHu 8.8 8.8 8.7 9.0 9.3 Female, total
Bo3spacTt Ha ympeHuTe anua Age at death
Mog 1 roanHa 8.9 10.4 7.1 6.8 9.7 Under 1 year
1-4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 04 1-4
5-9 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 5-9
10-14 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 10-14
15-19 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 15-19
20-24 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20-24
25-29 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 03 25-29
30-34 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 30-34
35-39 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 35-39
40-44 1.1 13 1.5 1.1 1.2 40-44
45-49 2.2 23 2 21 2.5 45-49
50-54 4.4 35 3.9 35 3.7 50-54
55-59 6.8 6.7 6.1 6.3 6.1 55-59
60 - 64 10.4 9.9 10.1 9.6 9.8 60-64
65 -69 194 18.6 17.4 183 17.0 65-69
70-74 35.5 345 334 34.0 332 70-74
75-79 67.1 65.1 61.9 62.4 64.4 75-79
80-84 124.1 122 120.8 120.6 120.6 80-84
85 1 noBeKe roanHm 221.7 218.7 209.1 219.6 231.8 85and over

80

CTaTuCTnYKM roamwHuk Ha Penybnnka Makegonuja, 2013



03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA

YMPEHW, 2012
DEATHS, 2012

Mo CTaTUCTUYKW PEFMOHU
by statistical regions

JyrosanageH
Southwest

YMpeH#u cnopep, HajuecTu
NPUYUHK 33 CMPT:
Deaths by most frequent
cause of death:

LipKynatopHu
Diseases of the
circulatory system

Heonnasmu
Neoplasms

Mospean
Injury

EHOOKPUHM

Endocrine, nutritional
and metabolic diseases
PecnupaTtopHu

Diseases of the
respiratory system

M3Bop: [ipskaBeH 3aBog 33 CTaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office

CKoncKu

03.02. Vital Statistics

D

CeBepoucToyeH
Northeast

Skopje

Bpoj Ha ympeHu:
Number of deaths:

YmpeHu Ha 1000 kutenu, 2012:
Deaths per 1000 inhabitants, 2012:

1 OO 3

<9.0 9.0-9.9 10.0-10.9

_ 5498

_ 3000
_ 1705

lMpoueHa Ha BKYNnHOTO HaceneHwe so PM,
2012 roguHa:
Estimated total population in RM, 2012:

BKynHo ympeHu, 2012 roguHa:
Total number of deaths, 2012:

YmpeHu Ha 1000 kutenu:
Number of deaths per 1000 inhabitants:
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2061044

20134
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.13: CknyyeHu 6paKosu

T-03.02.13: Marriages

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BkynHo 14 695 14923 14155 14736 13991 Total
Bo3pacT Ha MnapoxeHeLoT Age group of groom
Mog, 15 roanHu - - - - - Under 15 years
15-19 377 381 329 312 268 15-19
20-24 4105 3877 3640 3539 3264 20-24
25-29 5516 5537 5299 5580 5246 25-29
30-34 2642 2947 2831 3055 3025 30-34
35-39 997 1064 1039 1123 1039 35-39
40-44 482 503 472 475 479 40-44
45-49 265 249 211 284 287 45-49
50 - 54 133 122 131 148 158 50-54
55 1 noseke roguHu 178 243 203 220 225 55and over
HenosHato - - - - - Unknown
Bo3pact Ha HeBecTaTa Age group of bride
Mog 15 roguHm - - - - - Under 15 years
15-19 2350 2160 1957 1926 1727 15-19
20-24 5736 5629 5315 5384 4972 20-24
25-29 4100 4452 4183 4476 4413 25-29
30-34 1383 1531 1596 1711 1618 30-34
35-39 545 521 516 620 578 35-39
40-44 265 288 262 291 309 40-44
45-49 142 141 157 152 178 45-49
50 - 54 95 92 83 94 112 50-54
55 1 noseKe rognHu 79 109 86 82 84 55 and over
HenosHato - - - - - Unknown
MopaHewHa 6payHa coctojba Former marital status
Ha mnagoxeHeuor Of groom
HexeHert 13263 13504 12 817 13432 12672 Single
Bposey, 200 176 169 184 196 Widower
PasseneH 1232 1243 1169 1120 1123 Divorced
Ha HeBecTaTa Of bride
HemaeHa 13635 13 822 13153 13 685 12961 Single
Bposuua 96 110 103 108 114 Widow
Pa3seseHa 964 991 899 943 916 Divorced
Bpak no peg Order of marriage
Ha mnapoxeHeuor Of groom
Nps 13263 13504 12 817 13432 12672 First
Brop 1285 1318 1228 1206 1212 Second
TpeT v noBeKe bpakosu Mo pea, 147 101 110 98 107 Third and more marriages
Ha HeBecTaTa Of bride
MNps 13635 13822 13153 13 685 12961 First
Brop 1011 1068 964 1016 998 Second
TpeT v noBeKe bpakosu Mo pea, 49 33 38 35 32 Third and more marriages
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA
03.02. Vital Statistics

I

CKNIYYEHU BPAKOBMU, 2012
MARRIAGES, 2012

MO CTaTUCTUYKU PETUOHM
by statistical regions

JyroucroueH
Southeast

JyrosanageH
Southwest

@

MenaroHuckmn
¢ Pelagonia

Ckny4yeHun 6pakosu Ha 1000 skuTenum, 2012
Marriages per 1000 inhabitants, 2012

[ >=780

[ Jeso-7.79
[ Je2s-679
[ J<e2s

Bpoj Ha cknyyeHn 6pakosu, 2012
Number of marriages, 2012

(JO C

3946 2000 960

MpougeHa Ha BKYNHOTO HaceneHue Bo PM,
2012 roguHa:

Estimated total population in RM, 2012: 2061044
CKknyyeHu 6pakosu, 2012:
Marriages, 2012: 13991

BKynHo cknyyeHu 6pakosu Ha 1000 xutenu:

Total number of marriages per 1000 inhabitants: 6.8

M3Bop: [psKaBeH 3aBoA 33 CTaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.14: PassegeHu 6pakosu
T-03.02.14: Divorces

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
BkynHo 1209 1287 1720 1753 1926 Total
Tpaerbe Ha 6pakot Duration of marriage
[o 1roguHa 93 68 96 80 87 Under 1year
1 149 156 170 186 197 1
2 92 132 185 145 144 2
3 103 98 164 110 125 3
4 91 89 107 112 104 4
05-09 271 301 319 374 440 05-09
10-14 132 148 239 267 280 10-14
15 v noseKe rogunHu 278 295 440 479 549 15 and over
Bospact Ha maxor Age group of husband
Mog, 20 roanHu 4 3 6 3 5 Under 20 years
20-24 116 108 125 113 113 20-24
25-29 233 235 290 261 259 25-29
30-34 224 236 319 322 364 30-34
35-39 218 229 324 352 359 35-39
40-44 164 191 240 255 313 40-44
45-49 117 139 176 202 214 45-49
50 1 noseke rognHu 133 146 240 245 299 50 and over
Bo3spacr Ha eHata Age group of wife
Moz 20 roanHu 25 31 31 27 28 Under 20 years
20-24 230 220 278 222 227 20-24
25-29 259 270 336 340 356 25-29
30-34 219 248 327 342 402 30-34
35-39 171 202 263 290 336 35-39
40-44 130 128 194 225 241 40-44
45-49 80 94 131 143 154 45-49
50 v noBeKe roanHM 95 94 160 164 182 50 and over
ETHMYKa NpMNagHOCT Ha MaxoT Ethnic affiliation of husband
MakepoHCKa 632 683 927 992 1121 Macedonians
AnbaHcka 372 409 531 493 521 Albanians
Typcka 38 46 27 30 52 Turks
Pomcka 77 82 121 123 136 Roma
Bnalwwka 2 - 2 3 3 Vlachs
Cpnicka 19 18 26 34 23 Serbs
Bowrauka 7 11 17 15 15 Bosniaks
OcraHato 62 38 69 63 55 Other
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

T-03.02.14: PassegeHu 6pakosu
T-03.02.14: Divorces

03.02. Vital Statistics

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
ETHMYKa NpunagHoCT Ha XeHaTa Ethnic affiliation of wife
MakefoHCKa 645 684 920 1001 1146 Macedonians
AnbaHcka 306 351 469 428 481 Albanians
Typcka 42 36 28 34 41 Turks
Pomcka 78 83 122 127 138 Roma
Bnawka - 1 2 4 1 Vlachs
Cpncka 11 23 26 23 12 Serbs
Bowrayka 7 15 19 18 14 Bosniaks
OcTaHato 120 94 134 118 93 Other
Pa3seaeHu 6pakoBu cnopeg, 6pojot Divorces by number of children
Ha U3ApPKYBaHU Aeua oA 0Boj bpak supported in marriage
be3 geua 716 743 989 910 995 Childless
EnHo 232 283 383 422 459 One
Lse 205 207 266 327 387 Two
Tpu 44 43 63 78 73 Three
Yetupu 10 9 14 12 10 Four
Met v noseke 2 2 5 4 2 Over five
HenosHaTto - - - - - Unknown
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA
03.02. Vital Statistics

PA3BEAEHU BPAKOBMU, 2012 MS
DIVORCES, 2012

MO CTaTUCTUYKMN PETNOHMU
by statistical regions

)

CeBepoucrtoyeH
Northeast

2

CKOMNCKKU
Skopje

Monowku
Polog

Bappapcku
Vardar

PasBeaeHun 6pakosu Ha 1000 ckayyeHu, 2012
Divorces per 1000 marriages, 2012

- >=160.0

I:I 140.0 - 159.9 PasseneHu 6pakosu, 2012:
Divorces, 2012:
[ ]1200-1399 1926
- <120.0 CknyyeHu bpakosu, 2012:
Marriages, 2012: 13991
Bpoj Ha passBeaeHu 6pakosu, 2012 PasseseHn 6pakoBu Ha
Number of divorces, 2012 1000 cknyyeHu, 2012:
Divorces per 1000 marriages, 2012: 137.7
550 390 117

M3Bop: [ipskaBeH 3aBoA 3a CTaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office

86 CTaTUCTUYKM FroAMWHKK Ha Penybnnka MakegoHuja, 2013



03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA

r-03.02.3: Pa3BegeHu 6pakoBu cnopea TpaekeTo Ha 6pakoT

G-03.02.3: Divorces according to duration of marriage

03.02. Vital Statistics

700 700
600 600
500 500
400 400
300 300
200 200
100 100
0 0
Mog 1 roa, 1-4 rop, 5-9 roa. 10-14 rop. 15-19 rog. 20-24 rop. Hapg, 25 1 Heno3HaTo
Under 1year 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 Over 25 and unknown
1992 [J2002 [H2012

-03.02.4: Pa3BepeHu 6pakoBu cnopes NPUNAZHOCTA KOH ETHMYKA 3aeAHMLA Ha CONpyXHULmTe, 2012

G-03.02.4: Divorces according to the ethnic affiliation of the spouse, 2012

Maxu / Male
HenosHato
MakeaoHum
Macedonians Others

58.2% 0.6%

OctaHatn
Others
2.2%

Bowrbaum
Bosniaks
0.8%

Cpbu
Serbs
1.2%

Bnacu
Vlachs
0.2%

/
AnbaHum Typun  7.1%
Albanians Turks
27.1% 2.7%
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¥eHu / Female

MaKeaoHKKU
Macedonians HenosHato
59.5% Others

0.9%

OcTaHaTn
Others
3.9%

bowrauku
Bosniaks

0.7%
CpbuHKM

BnanHkmn

Pomkn  Vlachs
AnbaHkn Roma  0.1%
Albanians 7.2%
25.0% TYPUUHKHM
Turks
2.1%
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.15: flemorpadcku noKasatenun Ha onwTuHuTe, 2012

T-03.02.15: Demographic indicators of the municipalities, 2012

Ympenn / Deaths npnmppno’ii: Bpakosu / Marriages
uso-
U;\)/(;,uijs;:itl:] 5 BKYNHO ,u,oZHMf;r:l; CKNy4YeHU  pas3BedeHu
infant Natural . .
total deaths increase registered divorced

Peny6nuka MakeaoHuja 23568 20134 230 3434 13991 1926 Rpublic of Macedonia
Ckonje 6584 4932 76 1652 3343 528 Skopje

Aepogpom 761 594 6 167 449 73 Aerodrom

Byten 467 338 6 129 257 41 Butel

la3un baba 871 654 11 217 406 58 Gazi Baba

fopqe lMeTtpos 422 406 9 16 244 41 Gjorche Petrov

Kapnow 565 672 4 - 107 318 74 Karposh

Kucena Boga 584 668 4 - 84 306 53 Kisela Voda

Capaj 683 232 14 451 317 29 Saraj

LleHTap 655 574 7 81 312 59 Centar

Yaup 1067 619 8 448 482 48 Chair

LLyTo Opusapu 509 175 7 334 252 52 Shuto Orizari
ApaunHoBo 242 56 5 186 100 4 Arachinovo
beposo 110 181 1 -71 77 9 Berovo
Butona 881 1262 10 - 381 562 118 Bitola
BorgaHuu 68 118 2 - 50 26 11 Bogdantsi
borosure 348 201 1 147 280 35 Bogovinje
Bocunoso 155 157 - -2 88 10 Bosilovo
bpseHuua 175 156 5 19 105 15 Brvenitsa
Banangoso 117 132 2 - 15 67 11 Valandovo
Bacuneso 172 100 2 72 77 8 Vasilevo
BesyaHu 23 24 - -1 7 - Vevchani
Benec 637 627 7 10 359 37 Veles
BuHunua 189 186 1 3 140 17 Vinitsa
BpaHewTunua 13 24 - - 11 11 - Vraneshtica
Bpanunwre 318 194 2 124 278 40 Vrapchishte
leBrenuja 202 261 2 - 59 110 23 Gevgelija
loctusap 743 572 7 171 707 126 Gostivar
lpapcko 41 45 - -4 24 2 Gradsko
[lebap 251 131 1 120 151 14 Debar
[ebapua 40 106 - - 66 24 7 Debarca
[Lenveso 143 189 - - 46 95 21 Delchevo
[Jemwup Kanuja 35 37 - -2 21 4 Demir Kapija
[Lemup Xucap 60 143 1 - 83 48 4 Demir Hisar
[ojpaH 37 32 1 5 17 2 Dojran
[lonHeHu 251 155 4 96 132 8 Dolneni
[Lpyroso 23 53 - - 30 10 2 Drugovo
HenunHo 392 184 3 208 251 27 Zhelino
3ajac 68 58 - 10 103 2 Zajas
3eneHnKoBo 74 42 - 32 40 4 Zelenikovo
3pHOBLM 26 51 - - 25 17 3 Zrnovtsi
NnuHpeH 186 151 2 35 99 10 llinden
JeryHoBue 111 116 1 -5 61 14 Jegunovtse
Kasagapum 424 432 1 -8 226 44 Kavadartsi
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA

T-03.02.15: flemorpadcku noKasatenun Ha onwTuHuTe, 2012

T-03.02.15: Demographic indicators of the municipalities, 2012

03.02. Vital Statistics

Ympenn / Deaths Mpuponex Bpakosu / Marriages
WrBo- npupact
poseHu BKYMHO YyMpen CKNYYeHU  pasBeAeHU
Live births 'D‘OEH,qMH)a
total infant . Natural registered divorced
deaths increase

KapbuHum 65 64 1 1 23 1 Karbintsi
Knyeso 296 272 1 24 205 10 Kichevo
KoHue 54 34 2 20 20 1 Konche
KouaHu 350 380 3 - 30 229 35 Kochani
Kpatoso 80 116 1 - 36 50 9 Kratovo
Kpwnea Mananka 176 210 - - 34 104 9 Kriva Palanka
KpwusorawTaHu 52 99 - - 47 25 1 Krivogashtani
Kpyweso 108 141 1 - 33 76 4 Krushevo
KymaHoso 1307 1048 5 259 665 97 Kumanovo
Jnnkoso 437 173 5 264 259 25 Lipkovo
Nososo 30 38 - -8 23 5 Lozovo
Masposo 1 PocTywa 77 82 - -5 92 11 Mavrovo and Rostusha
MakenoHcka Kamenuua 68 64 2 4 44 7 Makedonska Kamenica
MakezoHckm bpog, 47 100 - - 53 32 3 Makedonski Brod
Moruna 66 85 2 - 19 30 - Mogila
HerotuHo 213 209 - 4 116 6 Negotino
Hosaum 27 75 - - 48 17 4 Novatsi
Hoso Ceno 93 134 1 - 41 71 12 Novo Selo
Ocnomej 58 81 1 -23 95 4 Oslomej
Oxpug, 523 604 4 - 81 359 65 Ohrid
MetposeL, 152 74 2 78 55 6 Petrovec
Mexyeso 26 70 1 - 44 21 6 Pehchevo
MnacHnua 72 41 1 31 56 1 Plasnica
Mpunen 773 897 4 - 124 437 96 Prilep
MpobuwTtun 131 155 - - 24 85 1 Probishtip
Paposuw 374 236 1 138 193 31 Radovish
PaHkoBLe 42 66 - - 24 23 - Rankovtse
PeceH 144 232 1 - 88 109 16 Resen
PocomaH 27 64 - - 37 23 2 Rosoman
Csetu Hukone 157 202 3 - 45 101 14 Sveti Nikole
ConuwTe 87 55 - 32 45 2 Sopishte
Crapo HaropuyaHe 42 92 - - 50 20 - Staro Nagorichane
Crpyra 723 500 10 223 536 47 Struga
CTpymuua 720 543 9 177 382 61 Strumitsa
CryaeHnyaHmn 516 107 8 409 191 7 Studenichani
Teapue 241 180 4 61 182 25 Teartse
TetoBO 1133 695 13 438 733 97 Tetovo
LleHTap Xyna 67 30 - 37 74 4 Centar Zhupa
Yawka 175 101 1 74 67 3 Chashka
YewwnHoso - Obneweso 54 82 - - 28 50 3 Cheshinovo-

Obleshevo
Yyyep - CaHaeso 152 81 - 71 73 4 Chucher - Sandevo
LWun 494 514 6 - 20 344 31 Shtip
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka
03.02. Vital Statistics

T-03.02.16: Ctanku Ha pafatba, ymmpara u 6pakosu Bo 2012 roguHa
T-03.02.16: Birth, death and marriage rates, 2012

Ha 1000 »utenu Ympeun  Mpteo-  ButaneH Pa3se-
Per 1000 inhabitants [0€H-  pofeHn NHAEKC AeHn
Untba Ha 100 (kwuBopo- 6pakosu
Ha 1000 »kuBopO- AeHn  Ha 1000
MBOPO- AeHn Ha 100 cKny4eHu
LeHn yMpeHu)
KMBO- yMpe-  MpUpO- CKayye-  passe- Infant Still-  Index of Divorces
poge- HY LeH Hu bpa- [leHn deaths births vitality per 1000
HU npupact KoM 6pakosu per 1000  per 100 (live  marria-
live live births ges
live dea-  natural marria- divorces births births  per 100
births ths increase ges deaths)
Peny6nunka 11.4 9.8 1.7 6.8 0.9 9.8 0.8 117.1 137.7 Rpublic of
MakepoHuja Macedonia
Ckonje! 12.4 9.3 3.1 6.2 1.0 114 0.6 133.8 156.4 Skopje”
ApaunHoBo 18.6 43 14.3 7.7 03 20.7 0.8 432.1 40.0 Arachinovo
Beposo 8.3 13.7 -54 58 0.7 9.1 1.8 60.8 116.9 Berovo
Butona 9.5 13.6 -4.1 6.0 13 114 1.0 69.8 210.0 Bitola
BorgaHum 8.1 14.1 -6.0 3.1 13 29.4 1.5 57.6 423.1 Bogdanci
borosume 115 6.6 4.8 9.2 1.2 2.9 2.0 173.1 125.0 Bogovinje
bocvnoso 11.0 11.1 -0.1 6.2 0.7 - - 98.7 113.6 Bosilovo
BpseHuua 10.6 9.5 1.2 6.4 0.9 28.6 - 112.2 142.9 Brvenica
BanaHzoBo 9.8 11.1 -1.3 5.6 0.9 17.1 - 88.6 164.2 Valandovo
Bacuneso 135 7.9 5.7 6.1 0.6 11.6 23 172.0 103.9 Vasilevo
BesyaHu 9.3 9.7 -0.4 2.8 - - - 95.8 - Vevchani
Benec 11.6 11.4 0.2 6.5 0.7 11.0 0.6 101.6 103.1 Veles
BuHunua 9.7 9.5 0.2 7.2 0.9 53 1.1 101.6 121.4 Vinica
BpaHewTunua 10.4 19.2 -8.8 8.8 - - - 54.2 - Vraneshtica
Bpanuunwre 11.7 7.2 4.6 10.3 15 6.3 0.6 163.9 143.9 Vrapchishte
leBrenuja 8.8 11.4 -2.6 4.8 1.0 9.9 0.5 77.4 209.1 Gevgelija
foctusap 9.0 6.9 2.1 85 1.5 9.4 11 129.9 178.2 Gostivar
paacko 114 12.5 -1.1 6.7 0.6 - - 91.1 83.3 Gradsko
[ebap 12.3 6.4 5.9 7.4 0.7 4.0 0.8 191.6 92.7 Debar
[Nebapua 9.2 24.4 -15.2 55 1.6 - 2.5 37.7 291.7 Debarca
[enveso 8.5 11.3 -2.7 5.7 13 - 0.7 75.7 221.1 Delchevo
Jlemup Kanuja 8.5 9.0 0.5 5.1 1.0 - 5.7 9.6 190.5 Demir Kapija
Lemup Xucap 6.9 16.5 -9.6 55 0.5 16.7 - 42.0 83.3 Demir Hisar
[ojpaH 111 9.6 1.5 51 0.6 27.0 - 115.6 117.6 Dojran
[onHeHn 18.1 11.2 6.9 9.5 0.6 15.9 1.2 161.9 60.6 Dolneni
[pyroso 7.7 17.8 -10.1 34 0.7 - - 43.4 200.0 Drugovo
HennHo 14.5 6.8 7.7 9.3 1.0 7.7 13 213.0 107.6 Zhelino
3ajac 5.7 4.9 0.8 8.7 0.2 - - 117.2 19.4 7Zajas
3eneHnKoBO 16.0 9.1 6.9 8.7 0.9 - 1.4 176.2 100.0 Zelenikovo
3pHOBLM 8.4 16.4 -8.0 5.5 1.0 - - 51.0 176.5 Zrnovci
NnuHpeH 11.2 9.1 2.1 5.9 0.6 10.8 1.1 123.2 101.0 llinden
JeryHoBue 10.2 10.7 -0.5 5.6 1.3 9.0 0.9 95.7 229.5 Jegunovce
Kasazapum 10.9 11.1 -0.2 5.8 11 24 0.9 98.1 194.7 Kavadarci
KapbuHuu 16.1 15.8 0.2 5.7 0.2 15.4 - 101.6 43.5 Karbinci
Knueso 9.8 9.0 0.8 6.8 0.3 34 2.0 108.8 48.8 Kichevo
KoHue 15.1 9.5 5.6 5.6 0.3 37.0 - 158.8 50.0 Konche
KouaHu 9.2 10.0 -0.8 6.0 0.9 8.6 - 92.1 152.8 Kochani
KpatoBo 8.2 11.9 -3.7 5.1 0.9 125 13 69.0 180.0 Kratovo
Kpwusa lManaHka 8.7 10.3 -1.7 5.1 0.4 - - 83.8 86.5 Kriva Palanka
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03.02. ButasiHa CTaTUCTUKA

T-03.02.16: Ctanku Ha pafatba, ymmpara u 6pakosu Bo 2012 roguHa
T-03.02.16: Birth, death and marriage rates, 2012

03.02. Vital Statistics

Ha 1000 wutenn Ympeun  Mpteo-  ButaneH Pa3se-
Per 1000 inhabitants [0€H-  pofeHn NHAEKC AeHn
Untba Ha 100 (kwuBopo- 6pakosu
Ha 1000 »kuBopO- AeHn  Ha 1000
MBOPO- AeHn Ha 100 cKny4eHu
LeHn yMpeHu)
MBO- ymMpe-  MpUpO- CKayye-  pasge- Infant Still-  Index of Divorces
poge- HY LeH Hu bpa- [leHn deaths births vitality per 1000
HU npupact KoM 6pakosu per 1000  per 100 (live  marria-
live live births ges
live dea-  natural marria- divorces births births  per 100
births ths increase ges deaths)
KpusorawTaHu 9.0 17.2 -8.2 43 0.2 - - 52.5 40.0 Krivogashtani
Kpyweso 11.3 14.7 -34 7.9 0.4 9.3 1.9 76.6 52.6 Krushevo
Kymaroso 121 9.7 24 6.2 0.9 3.8 0.8 124.7 145.9 Kumanovo
JNunkoso 14.8 5.9 9.0 8.8 0.8 114 0.9 252.6 96.5 Lipkovo
Nososo 11.4 14.5 -3.0 8.8 1.9 - - 78.9 217.4 lozovo
Masposo u 8.7 9.2 -0.6 10.4 1.2 - 2.6 93.9 119.6 Mavrovo and
Poctywa Rostusha
MakenoHcka 8.8 8.3 0.5 5.7 0.9 29.4 - 106.3 159.1 Makedonska
KameHuua Kamenica
MakegnoHcku bpog, 73 15.4 -8.2 4.9 0.5 - - 47.0 93.8 Makedonski Brod
Moruna 10.2 13.2 -2.9 4.7 0.0 30.3 - 77.6 - Mogila
HerotuHo 11.0 10.8 0.2 6.0 0.3 - 0.9 101.9 51.7 Negotino
HoBauu 8.2 22.7 -14.6 5.2 1.2 - - 36.0 235.3 Novaci
Hoso Ceno 8.4 12.2 -3.7 6.5 1.1 10.8 11 69.4 169.0 Novo Selo
Ocnomej 5.5 7.7 -2.2 9.0 0.4 17.2 - 71.6 42.1 Oslomej
Oxpug, 9.8 11.3 -15 6.7 1.2 7.6 11 86.6 181.1 Ohrid
MeTposey, 17.2 8.4 8.8 6.2 0.7 13.2 - 205.4 109.1 Petrovec
Mexyeso 5.1 13.7 -8.6 4.1 1.2 38.5 3.8 37.1 285.7 Pehchevo
MnacHuua 15.0 8.6 6.5 11.7 0.2 139 - 175.6 17.9 Plasnica
Mpwnen 10.2 11.8 -1.6 5.7 13 52 0.8 86.2 219.7 Prilep
MpobuwTun 8.4 10.0 -1.5 5.5 0.1 - 0.8 84.5 11.8 Probishtip
Paposuw 13.0 8.2 4.8 6.7 1.1 2.7 1.6 158.5 160.6 Radovish
PaHkosLe 10.9 17.2 -6.2 6.0 - - - 63.6 - Rankovce
PeceH 8.9 14.3 5.4 6.7 1.0 6.9 1.4 62.1 146.8 Resen
PocomaH 6.6 15.6 -9.0 5.6 0.5 - - 42.2 87.0 Rosoman
Csetun Hukone 8.7 11.2 -2.5 5.6 0.8 19.1 - 77.7 138.6 Sveti Nikole
ConuwreY - - - - - - - - - Sopishte?
Crapo HaropuuaHe 9.9 21.7 -11.8 4.7 - - - 45.7 - Staro Nagorichane
Crpyra 11.1 7.7 34 8.3 0.7 13.8 0.4 144.6 87.7 Struga
Crpymuua 12.8 9.6 3.1 6.8 11 12.5 0.7 132.6 159.7 Strumica
CryaeHVyaHun 25.7 53 20.4 9.5 03 15.5 0.6 482.2 36.6 Studenichani
Teapue 10.6 7.9 2.7 8.0 1.1 16.6 1.2 133.9 137.4 Tearce
TeToBO 125 7.7 4.8 8.1 11 11.5 0.8 163.0 132.3 Tetovo
LleHTap Kyna 9.6 43 53 10.6 0.6 - - 2233 54.1 Centar Zhupa
Yawka 224 12.9 9.5 8.6 0.4 5.7 - 173.3 44.8 Chashka
YewnHoB.o - 7.6 11.5 -3.9 7.0 0.4 - - 65.9 60.0 Cheshinovo-
O6nelweso Obleshevo
Yyuep - CaHaeBo 15.7 8.4 7.3 7.5 0.4 - - 187.7 54.8 Chucher - Sandevo
Wrun 10.2 10.6 -0.4 7.1 0.6 12.1 1.0 96.1 90.1 Shtip

Y MogatouuTe ce npecmeTaHu 3a rpagot Ckorje 1 onwTrHata Conuwre

I The data are calculated for the City of Skopje and the municipaity of Sopishte
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03.02. ButanHa ctatucTuka

r-03.02.5: Ctanku Ha pafarba M ymuparba, 2004-2012

G-03.02.5: Birth and death rates, 2004-2012

03.02. Vital Statistics
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-03.02.6: CTanKku Ha CKAy4yeHU u pa3BegeHu 6pakosu, 2004-2012
G-03.02.6: Marriage and divorce rates, 2004-2012
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03.02. ButanHa craTucTmka
03.02. Vital Statistics
-03.02.7: HaceneHue Ha Bo3pact 0-14 u 65 u noseke

G-03.02.7: Population aged 0-14 and 65 and over
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03.03. Murpauuun

03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.1: BKYnHO foCeneHn U OTceNeHn rpafaHn U MUrpaLMoHo cango 3a Peny6imka MakesoHuja, no onwTtuxu, 2012

OnwTnHa

Docenenn/ Immigrants

BKYNHO fo0cCe/sieHn

Total immigrants

[ZloceneHu rpafaHu Bo
pamkuTe Ha Peny6avka
MakegoHuja?

Immigrated citizens
within the Republic
of Macedonia®

[oceneHu rpafalu Bo
Peny6auka MakegoHvja
0f, APYTU Ap¥KaBU

Immigrated citizens
in the Republic

of Macedonia
from abroad

Peny6auka MakeaoHuja
Cronje
Aepogpom
byten
la3un baba
fopue MeTpos
Kapnow
Kucena Boga
Capaj
LlenTap
Yawnp
LLlyto Opusapu
ApaunHoBO
beposo
Butona
boraaHum
Borosure
bocunoso
bpseHuua
BanaHngoso
Bacuneso
BeBuaHu
Benec
BuHunua
BparewTunua
Bpanunwre
[esrennja
[ocTnsap
lpapcko
[Lebap
[Lebapua
[LenyeBo
[Jemwup Kanuja
[emunp Xucap
Nojpax
[onHeHn
[Opyroso
enunHo
3ajac
3eneHnKoBo
3pHOBLM
NnnHpeH
JeryHoBue
Kasagapum

94

8730
2484
419
161
226
226
462
360
59
386
154
31
39
66
448
21
51
66
22
69
82
3
169
164
10
119
75
329
22
45
33
52
28
46
21
67
17
45
15
19
13
56
14
180

6 830
2448
419
156
214
222
458
357
51
386
154
31
39
44
300
17
45
48
21
45
66
3
132
86
9
64
57
173
20
33
29
44
24
33
21
58
15
M
7
19
13
55
12
113

396
1
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.1: Total immigrants / emigrants and net migration in the Republic of Macedonia, by municipalities, 2012

Otcenenn/ Emigrants MwurpaumoHo cango/ Net migration
oTceneny rpafanu 8o oTCeneHu rpafaHu MWUTPaLMOHO  MUTPaLMOHO canao
BKYMHO pamkuTe Ha Peny6amKa og Peny6{wu<a BKyMHO Canao BO pamKuTe 80/04 Pt.any6nm<a
OTCENEeHU Makeohuja MakegoHwja Bo Ha Peny6nmfa MakegoHuja o / Bo o
ApYrn Apasu MakepoHnuja APYrn Apasu Municipality
Emigrated citizens ~ Emigrated citizens Net migration in the Net migration to-/
Total . . . ) from the Republic
emigrants within the Republwc of the Rgpubhc of Total Republ}c of Macedonia from
of Macedonia?  Macedonia abroad of Macedonia
/ to abroad
9664 6 830 1330 -934 0 - 934 Republic of Macedonia
1767 1724 8 717 724 - 7 Skopje
274 273 1 145 146 -1 Aerodrom
116 111 - 45 45 - Butel
234 220 3 -8 -6 -2 Gazi Baba
141 137 - 85 85 - Gjorche Petrov
217 213 - 245 245 - Karposh
203 198 2 157 159 -2 Kisela Voda
96 88 - - 37 - 37 - Saraj
196 195 1 190 191 -1 Centar
249 248 1 - 95 - 94 -1 Chair
41 41 - - 10 - 10 - Shuto Orizari
35 35 - 4 4 - Arachinovo
117 95 - - 51 - 51 - Berovo
398 269 1 50 31 19 Bitola
30 26 - -9 -9 - Bogdantsi
80 67 7 - 29 - 22 - 7 Bogovinje
67 49 - -1 -1 - Bosilovo
36 26 9 - 14 -5 - 9 Brvenitsa
89 65 - - 20 - 20 - Valandovo
67 51 - 15 15 - Vasilevo
10 10 - -7 -7 - Vevchani
260 224 - -91 - 92 1 Veles
177 101 - - 13 - 15 2 Vinitsa
4 4 - 6 5 1 Vraneshtitsa
112 64 8 7 0 7 Vrapchishte
77 57 2 -2 0 - 2 Gevgelija
295 152 9 34 21 13 Gostivar
30 28 - -8 -8 - Gradsko
53 53 - -8 - 20 12 Debar
163 53 106 - 130 - 24 - 106 Debartsa
121 73 40 - 69 - 29 - 40 Delchevo
35 34 - -7 - 10 3 Demir Kapija
51 38 - -5 -5 - Demir Hisar
16 16 - 5 5 - Dojran
76 66 1 -9 -8 - 1 Dolneni
5 5 - 12 10 2 Drugovo
53 40 9 -8 1 - 9 Zhelino
15 15 - 0 -8 8 Zajas
15 15 - 4 4 - Zelenikovo
15 15 - -2 -2 - Zrnovtsi
19 16 2 37 39 - 2 llinden
67 26 39 - 53 - 14 - 39 Jegunovtse
209 143 - -29 - 30 1 Kavadartsi
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03.03. Murpauuun

03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.1: BKYNHO focCeneHn U OTceNeHn rpafaHn U MUrpaLMoHo cango 3a Peny6imka MakesoHuja, no onwTtuxu, 2012

Docenenn / Immigrants

AoceneHun rpafaHM BO

AoceneHn rpafaHM BO

BKYMHO A0CeNeHu pamkuTe Ha Peny6auka Peny6auka MakegoHvja

OnwTmHa MakegoHuja? 0f, APy ApKaBu

Immigrated citizens Imm'\.grated ciﬁzehs

Total immigrants within the Republic nthe Republ.|c

of Macedonia" of Macedonia

from abroad

KapbuHuu 20 18 -
Knyeso 177 123 54
KoHue 11 11 -
KoyaHun 141 131 -
Kpatoso 39 23 -
Kpwusa ManaHka 53 22 9
KpwusorawraHu 16 11 -
Kpyweso 75 75 -
KymaHoso 354 270 14
Nunkoso 91 59 3
Nososo 23 20 -
MaspoBo 1 Poctywa 37 30 2
MakepoHcka KameHnuua 28 24 -
MakenoHcku bpog, 34 20 5
Moruna 25 19 3
HerotHo 138 108 -
Hosaum 26 15 1
Hoso Ceno 54 35 -
Ocnomej 18 12 6
Oxpug 454 337 10
MeTposey, 21 19 -
Mexyeso 27 22 1
MnacHuua 27 8 1
Mpunen 161 140 -
MpobuwTtnn 75 52 -
PapoBuw 93 93 -
PaHkoBue 13 10 3
PeceH 252 58 186
PocomaH 20 20 -
Csetv Hukone 96 67 1
Conuuwre 20 20 -
Crapo HaropuuaHe 24 22 2
Crpyra 398 143 -
Crpymuua 261 195 3
CTypeHVYaHn 24 23 -
Teapue 31 29 -
TetoBO 158 143 -
LleHTap Kyna 6 6 -
Yawka 51 37 -
YewwnHoso - Obneweso 36 34 -
Yyuep - CaHaeso 25 24 -
Wrvn 207 168 4

1)|-|O,Cl,aTOLl,l/lT€ Ce oA4HecyBaaT Ha AJoceneHun-otTceneHn rpafaHM BO pamKuTe Ha Peny6nm<a MakefoHuja, HO He ce BKAyYeHn nocenburte-otcenbute Bo ucta

OnwTKHa.
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.1: Total immigrants / emigrants and net migration in the Republic of Macedonia, by municipalities, 2012

Otcenenn/ Emigrants MwurpaumoHo cango/ Net migration
oTceneny rpafanu 8o oTCeneHu rparaHu MUrPaLMOHO  MUIPALMOHO Canao
BKYMHO pamkuTe Ha Peny6amKa o)} Peny6{wu<a BKyMHO Canzo Bo pamkute Bo/og, Pt.eny6nm(a
OTCeNeHU MakeoHuja MakegoHuja 8o Ha Penyﬁnwlfa MakegoHuja og / Bo o
ApYrn ApKasu MakepoHnuja APYrn ApKasu Municipality
Emigrated citizens ~ Emigrated citizens Net migration in the Net migration tOA/
Total s . . ) from the Republic
emigrants within the Repubhc of the Rgpubhc of Total Republ}c of Macedonia from
of Macedonia?  Macedonia abroad of Macedonia
/ to abroad
27 25 - -7 -7 - Karbintsi
94 94 - 83 29 54 Kichevo
13 13 - -2 -2 - Konche
158 148 - - 17 - 17 - Kochani
69 53 - - 30 - 30 - Kratovo
99 77 - - 46 - 55 9 Kriva Palanka
23 18 - -7 -7 - Krivogashtani
71 71 - 4 4 - Krushevo
310 237 3 44 33 11 Kumanovo
182 153 - -91 - 94 3 Lipkovo
27 23 1 -4 -3 -1 Lozovo
34 27 2 3 3 0 Mavrovo and Rostusha
75 54 17 - 47 - 30 - 17 Makedonska Kamenitsa
60 51 - - 26 -31 5 Makedonski Brod
67 64 - - 42 - 45 3 Mogila
142 112 - -4 -4 - Negotino
38 28 - - 12 - 13 1 Novatsi
58 39 - -4 -4 - Novo Selo
9 9 - 9 3 6 Oslomej
1296 206 983 - 842 131 - 973 Ohrid
24 22 - -3 -3 - Petrovets
32 28 - -5 -6 1 Pehchevo
34 16 - -7 -8 1 Plasnitsa
264 241 2 -103 - 101 -2 Prilep
114 91 - -39 -39 - Probishtip
120 120 - - 27 -27 - Radovish
29 29 - - 16 - 19 3 Rankovtse
89 81 - 163 - 23 186 Resen
25 25 - -5 -5 - Rosoman
132 104 - - 36 - 37 1 Sveti Nikole
8 8 - 12 12 - Sopishte
27 27 - -3 -5 2 Staro Nagorichane
437 182 - -39 -39 - Struga
253 190 - 8 5 3 Strumitsa
21 20 - 3 3 - Studenichani
39 20 17 -8 9 - 17 Teartse
275 199 61 - 117 - 56 - 61 Tetovo
1 1 - 5 5 - Centar Zhupa
61 47 - - 10 - 10 - Chashka
35 33 - 1 1 - Cheshinovo-Obleshevo
21 19 1 4 5 -1 Chucher - Sandevo
207 170 2 0 -2 2 Shtip

"The data refer to the number of immigrants and emigrants within the Republic of Macedonia, but the immigrated-emigrated citizens in the same
municipality are not included
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03.03. Murpauuun
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.2: loceneHu rpafaHu Ha Penybauka MakeaoHuja cnopeg, nonot, 6payHarta coctojba U Bo3pacTa, No ONWTHHM,
2012

Mon/ Sex BpauHa coctojba /

BkynHo HEXEHET- KeHeT- BAOBeL-

OHLUT::a;;B:z:)emeCTO ! Mautku HEHCKM HemakeHa MaeHa B:'OBMLLI,J.a
Total males females unmarried married widowed

Peny6auka MakeaoHuja 6830 1715 5115 1352 4882 227
Ckonje 2448 822 1626 579 1708 55
Aepogpom 419 136 283 95 300 11
Byten 156 54 102 32 114 3
la3u baba 214 58 156 44 158 3
fopue Netpos 222 81 141 50 159 5
Kapnow 458 168 290 111 309 10
Kucena Boaa 357 130 227 85 246 11
Capaj 51 3 48 18 26 -
LleHtap 386 145 241 109 256 8
Yaup 154 41 113 30 116 4
Lyto Opusapu 31 6 25 5 24 -
ApaunHoBO 39 1 38 4 33 1
Beposo 44 9 35 3 35 3
Butona 300 93 207 34 231 16
borgaHum 17 1 16 2 12 2
Borosuibe 45 6 39 26 19 -
Bocvnoso 48 5 43 3 41 1
bpseHuua 21 2 19 11 9 -
BanaHgoBo 45 7 38 17 23 4
Bacuneso 66 8 58 3 61 -
BesyaHu 3 - 3 - 3 -
Benec 132 24 108 7 110 4
BuHuua 86 6 80 8 71 3
BpaHewTunua 9 2 7 - 9 -
Bpanuunwre 64 2 62 54 7 1
lesrenwja 57 23 34 17 29 5
locTuBap 173 11 162 100 62 3
paacko 20 3 17 1 17 -
[Oebap 33 7 26 5 26 1
Jebapua 29 9 20 3 22 3
[Jenyeso 44 6 38 2 35 1
Oemup Kanuja 24 9 15 2 21 -
[Jemup Xucap 33 7 26 4 26 2
[LojpaH 21 5 16 5 14 -
[onHenn 58 13 45 11 42 1
Lpyroso 15 7 8 2 10 2
Hennno 41 1 40 8 29 -
3ajac 7 - 7 1 6 -
3eneHnKoBo 19 3 16 6 13 -
3pHOBLM 13 3 10 3 9 -
UnuHpeH 55 14 41 8 46 1
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.2: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia according to sex, marital status and age, by municipalities,
2012

Marital status Bospact/ Age
5:::::‘::; HernosHaTo 0-14 15-29 30-64 65 1 noseke Munids?lrt\;ii:ceg place
divorced unknown 65 and over
323 46 92 3250 3074 414 Republic of Macedonia
90 16 13 899 1418 118 Skopje
12 1 - 153 247 19  Aerodrom
7 - - 70 74 12 Butel
9 - 1 89 118 6 GaziBaba
8 - - 70 136 16  Gjorche Petrov
19 9 4 142 288 24 Karposh
13 2 4 133 202 18  Kisela Voda
5 2 - 35 16 - Saraj
12 1 2 121 247 16 Centar
3 1 2 69 78 5 Chair
2 - - 17 12 2 Shuto Orizari
1 - - 30 9 - Arachinovo
3 - - 24 17 3 Berovo
16 3 1 139 134 26 Bitola
1 - - 8 4 5 Bogdantsi
- - - 29 16 - Bogovinje
3 - - 31 17 - Bosilovo
1 - - 15 6 - Brvenitsa
1 - 2 29 9 5 Valandovo
1 1 - 48 18 - Vasilevo
- - - 3 - - Vevchani
11 - - 74 45 13 Veles
4 - - 57 26 3 Vinitsa
- - - 4 5 - Vraneshtitsa
- 2 - 49 13 2 Vrapchishte
6 - 4 26 23 4 Gevgelija
4 4 3 124 39 7 Gostivar
2 - 1 11 8 - Gradsko
1 - - 22 11 - Debar
1 - 2 10 13 4 Debartsa
6 - - 21 20 3 Delchevo
1 - - 12 12 - Demir Kapija
1 - - 16 7 10 Demir Hisar
2 - 2 9 9 1 Dojran
4 - - 36 17 5 Dolneni
1 - 1 7 5 2 Drugovo
2 2 - 26 15 - Zhelino
- - - 6 1 - Zajas
- - - 10 9 - Zelenikovo
1 - 2 6 5 - Zrnovtsi
- - - 26 23 6 llinden
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03.03. Murpauuun
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.2: loceneHu rpafaHu Ha Penybauka MakeaoHuja cnopeg, nonot, 6payHarta coctojba U Bo3pacTa, No ONWTHHM,
2012

Mon/ Sex BpauHa coctojba /

BkynHo HeXeHeT- KeHet- BAoBeL-

Oan::a)::B:ZTemeCTo Mautku HEHCKM HemakeHa MaeHa B:'OBMLLI,J.a
Total males females unmarried married widowed

JeryHoBue 12 1 11 2 9 -
Kasagapum 113 22 91 21 82 4
KapbuHum 18 5 13 2 12 -
Kuueso 123 33 90 22 87 4
KoHue 11 1 10 1 10 -
KouaHu 131 25 106 22 84 8
Kpatoso 23 5 18 9 11 1
Kpvsa Manaxka 22 3 19 - 20 1
Kpvsorawranu 11 2 9 - 11 -
Kpyweso 75 14 61 3 68 3
KymaHoso 270 72 198 45 201 12
Jlunkoso 59 3 56 2 50 1
Nososo 20 8 12 2 15 2
Masposo 1 PocTywa 30 7 23 10 17 2
MakenoHcka Kamenuua 24 4 20 1 20 1
MakenoHcku bpog, 20 3 17 1 15 2
Moruna 19 5 14 2 15 1
HerotnHo 108 30 78 18 77 3
HoBaum 15 7 8 2 11 1
Hoso Ceno 35 3 32 - 32 1
Ocnomej 12 2 10 2 9 -
Oxpug, 337 111 226 38 251 25
MeTpose, 19 4 15 10 8 -
MNexyeBo 22 - 22 2 15 2
MnacHuua 8 1 7 - 6 1
Mpwunen 140 25 115 24 102 6
MpobuwTtun 52 11 41 7 38 3
Paposuw 93 12 81 6 81 1
PaHKoBUe 10 2 8 - 10 -
PeceH 58 11 47 1 51 4
PocomaH 20 3 17 4 13 2
Csetvt Hukone 67 14 53 7 48 6
Conuwte 20 10 10 1 16 1
Crapo Haropuuaxe 22 8 14 5 16 -
Crpyra 143 24 119 15 120 2
CTpymuua 195 44 151 12 167 3
CTyaeHVyaHn 23 2 21 10 13 -
Teapue 29 5 24 9 19 -
TeToBO 143 12 131 64 75 1
LleHtap Kyna 6 1 5 1 4 1
Yalwuka 37 10 27 1 32 1
YewwuHoso - Obneweso 34 8 26 8 21 4
Yyuep - CaHaeso 24 5 19 6 17 -
Wrunn 168 28 140 25 124 8
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.2: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia according to sex, marital status and age, by municipalities,
2012

Marital status Bospact/ Age
pasaeAer- HernosHaTo 0-14 15-29 30-64 65 1 noseke Municipality of new place
passeseHa of residence
divorced unknown 65 and over
- 1 - 6 6 - Jegunovtse
5 1 - 61 46 6 Kavadartsi
3 1 - 12 6 - Karbintsi
9 1 11 52 50 10 Kichevo
- - - 8 3 - Konche
17 - 4 69 50 8 Kochani
2 - - 10 7 6 Kratovo
1 - - 13 7 2 Kriva Palanka
- - - 6 4 1 Krivogashtani
1 - - 39 31 5 Krushevo
11 1 21 104 122 23 Kumanovo
4 2 - 39 19 1 Lipkovo
1 - - 7 12 1 Lozovo
1 - - 21 8 1 Mavrovo and Rostusha
2 - - 11 12 1 Makedonska Kamenitsa
2 - - 8 5 Makedonski Brod
1 - - 11 1 Mogila
10 - 7 45 47 9 Negotino
1 - - 8 6 1 Novatsi
2 - - 21 12 2 Novo Selo
1 - - 8 4 - Oslomej
19 4 5 127 163 42 Ohrid
1 - - 10 9 - Petrovets
3 - - 12 8 2 Pehchevo
1 - - 6 1 1 Plasnitsa
6 2 1 72 58 9 Prilep
4 - - 29 18 5 Probishtip
5 - - 62 30 1 Radovish
- - - 6 3 1 Rankovtse
1 1 - 28 22 8 Resen
1 - - 9 9 2 Rosoman
6 - 3 32 24 8 Sveti Nikole
2 - - 3 15 2 Sopishte
1 - 2 8 10 2 Staro Nagorichane
6 - - 92 48 3 Struga
11 2 - 112 72 11 Strumitsa
- - - 15 - Studenichani
1 - - 20 - Teartse
2 1 1 99 40 3 Tetovo
- - - 4 2 - Centar Zhupa
3 - - 21 14 2 Chashka
1 - 2 13 16 3 Cheshinovo-Obleshevo
1 - - 8 15 1 Chucher - Sandevo
10 1 4 9% 60 8 Shtip
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03.03. Murpauuun
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.3: OtceneHu rparaHu Ha Penybaunka MakegoHuja cnopeg, nonot, 6payHata coctoj6a U Bo3pacTa, Mo ONLITUHMK,
2012

BrynHo Mon/ Sex BpauHa coctojba /
OnwTHHa Ha NOpaHeLlHo Y KEHCKM HEMEHET-  maxkena BAoBeLl-
MeCTO Ha XuBeete HemaxeHa BAOBMLA
fotal males females unmarried married widowed
Peny6auka MakeaoHuja 6830 1715 5115 2068 4166 227
Ckonje 1724 566 1158 281 1251 87
Aepogpom 273 99 174 30 219
byten 111 32 79 20 79
la3u baba 220 71 149 25 173 10
fopue MeTpos 137 46 91 18 109 6
Kapnow 213 88 125 37 147 13
Kucena Boga 198 65 133 28 137 15
Capaj 88 4 84 36 48 1
LeHTtap 195 77 118 32 127 16
Yaup 248 77 171 48 181 9
LLyto Opwm3sapu 41 7 34 7 31
ApaynHOBO 35 6 29 3 28 -
beposo 95 23 72 69 15 3
Butona 269 78 191 32 210 13
BorgaHum 26 6 20 2 21 -
Borosube 67 7 60 53 14 -
Bocunoso 49 4 45 1 45 -
bpseHuua 26 5 21 14 10 -
BanaHpoBo 65 17 48 28 34 -
Bacuneso 51 7 44 3 46 -
BeB4aHu 10 3 7 1 9 -
Benec 224 44 180 158 58 2
BuHuua 101 20 81 60 28 5
BpaHewTtnua 4 1 3 - 3 -
Bpanuunwre 64 3 61 60 4 -
leBrenuja 57 10 47 9 44 -
loctuBap 152 28 124 82 59 4
paacko 28 2 26 24 4 -
[lebap 53 9 44 9 43 -
[Oebapua 53 20 33 6 44 3
[enyeso 73 15 58 43 26 1
[Oemwup Kanuja 34 12 22 12 20 1
[Jemwup Xucap 38 7 31 4 30 2
[ojpaH 16 2 14 - 16
[JonHeHn 66 10 56 5 55 4
[Opyroso 5 2 3 - 3 2
HKennno 40 4 36 30 5 -
3ajac 15 1 14 2 12 -
3eneHnKoBo 15 3 12 2 12 1
3pHoBLM 15 1 14 8 3 -
NnnHaeH 16 4 12 1 15 -
JeryHosue 26 3 23 18 1 1
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03.03. Murpaumm

03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.3: Emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia according to sex, marital status and age, by municipalities,

2012

Marital status

Bospact/ Age

pasBseaeH- , Municipality of previous
pa3seseHa HenosHaro 0-14 15-29 30-64 65 v nosere place of residence
divorced unknown 65 and over
323 46 92 3250 3074 414 Republic of Macedonia
100 5 10 553 990 171 Skopje
16 - 2 79 171 21 Aerodrom
3 1 - 34 63 14 Butel
10 2 2 79 121 18 Gazi Baba
3 1 1 43 79 14 Gjorche Petrov
16 - - 54 137 22 Karposh
18 - - 58 119 21 Kisela Voda
2 1 - 57 30 1 Saraj
20 - 2 39 123 31 Centar
10 - 3 91 129 25 Chair
2 - - 19 18 4 Shuto Orizari
3 1 - 19 14 Arachinovo
8 - - 56 36 3 Berovo
14 - - 120 127 22 Bitola
3 - - 16 10 - Bogdantsi
- - - 39 25 3 Bogovinje
3 - - 39 10 - Bosilovo
- 2 - 20 6 - Brvenitsa
3 - 6 36 23 - Valandovo
1 1 1 34 15 1 Vasilevo
- - - 5 5 - Vevchani
6 - - 119 99 6 Veles
7 1 1 54 37 9 Vinitsa
- 1 - 2 2 - Vraneshtitsa
- - - 53 11 - Vrapchishte
4 - - 26 31 - Gevgelija
5 2 5 90 47 10 Gostivar
- - - 20 6 2 Gradsko
1 - - 29 23 1 Debar
- - - 25 21 7 Debartsa
3 - 2 33 36 2 Delchevo
1 - - 11 18 5 Demir Kapija
2 - - 22 16 - Demir Hisar
- - 9 7 - Dojran
2 - - 43 15 8 Dolneni
- - - 2 1 2 Drugovo
4 1 - 30 9 1 Zhelino
- 1 - 12 3 - Zajas
- - - 7 8 - Zelenikovo
4 B - 11 4 - Zrnovtsi
- - - 9 6 1 llinden
2 4 - 15 10 1 Jegunovtse
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03.03. Murpauuun
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.3: OtceneHu rpafaHu Ha Penybaunka MakegoHuja cnopeg nonot, 6payHata coctoj6a U BO3pacTa, Mo ONLITUHMK,
2012

Mon/ Sex BpauHa coctojba /
BkynHo

OnwTHHa Ha NOpaHeLlHo HexeHeT- BAoBeLl-
MeCTO Ha XuBeetbe Mam Henckn HemaxeHa HEHET-MaMEHa BAOBMLA
fotal males females unmarried married widowed
KaBagapum 143 31 112 89 44 4
Kap6uHum 25 3 22 13 8 -
Knyeso 94 26 68 16 61 3
KoHue 13 4 9 2 11 -
Kouanu 148 31 117 97 36 6
Kpatoso 53 11 42 25 21 4
Kpusa ManaHka 77 24 53 10 61 3
KpwusorawraHu 18 4 14 1 17 -
Kpyweso 71 25 46 9 59 1
KymaHoso 237 53 184 32 184 6
Nnnkoso 153 44 109 33 112 5
Nososo 23 2 21 14 5 2
Masposo 1 PocTywa 27 10 17 10 16 -
MakegoHcka Kamenuua 54 17 37 26 21 3
MakenoHcku bpog, 51 15 36 17 30 4
Morwuna 64 17 47 4 56 2
HerotuHo 112 20 92 80 28 2
HoBaum 28 12 16 2 23 1
Hoso Ceno 39 4 35 3 34 -
Ocnomej 9 2 7 4 4 1
Oxpug, 206 33 173 28 163 3
MeTpose, 22 4 18 3 17 -
MexyeBo 28 6 22 17 7 -
MnacHuua 16 - 16 1 14 -
Mpunen 241 68 173 39 186 8
MpobuwTun 91 27 64 44 41 3
Paposuww 120 27 93 17 93 -
PaHKoBUe 29 7 22 1 27 1
PeceH 81 23 58 17 58 3

PocomaH 25 4 21 11 12
Csetut Hukone 104 31 73 64 35 1
Conunuwre 8 2 6 2 6 -
Crapo HaropuuaHe 27 11 16 6 19 -
Crpyra 182 46 136 28 140 8
Crpymuua 190 27 163 14 161 8
CrygeHvyaHu 20 6 14 1 18 -
Teapue 20 2 18 11 6 1
TeToBO 199 53 146 108 70 7
LlenTap Kyna 1 1 - - 1 -
Yawka 47 11 36 34 13 -
YewuHoso - Obneweso 33 5 28 21 6 2
Yyyep - CaHaeso 19 4 15 2 16 -
LWTvn 170 39 131 92 58 6
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.3: Emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia according to sex, marital status and age, by municipalities,
2012

Marital status Bospact/ Age
puspapera HETOSHTO o e we S e
divorced unknown 65 and over

5 1 5 76 58 4 Kavadartsi

4 - - 14 11 - Karbintsi

3 11 4 50 37 3 Kichevo

- - - 9 4 - Konche

9 - - 73 68 7 Kochani

3 - 2 23 21 7 Kratovo

3 - - 33 38 6 Kriva Palanka

- - - 8 7 3 Krivogashtani

1 1 1 43 25 2 Krushevo

15 - 2 129 92 14 Kumanovo

3 - 14 66 62 11 Lipkovo

2 - 2 13 6 2 Lozovo

1 - - 14 12 1 Mavrovo and Rostusha

3 1 2 29 20 3 Makedonska Kamenitsa

- - 7 27 14 3 Makedonski Brod

2 - - 35 26 3 Mogila

2 - 2 63 45 2 Negotino

2 - - 4 19 5 Novatsi

2 - 1 23 13 2 Novo Selo

- - 3 3 2 1 Oslomej

12 - 2 115 83 6 Ohrid

2 - - 11 11 - Petrovets

4 - - 16 12 - Pehchevo

1 - - 15 1 - Plasnitsa

8 - 3 105 121 12 Prilep

3 - 1 52 37 1 Probishtip

10 - 1 71 48 - Radovish

- - - 14 12 3 Rankovtse

2 1 - 35 40 6 Resen

2 - - 8 17 - Rosoman

4 - 7 49 46 2 Sveti Nikole

- - - 5 3 - Sopishte

2 - 2 6 17 2 Staro Nagorichane

5 1 4 92 77 9 Struga

6 1 - 114 71 5 Strumitsa

1 - - 8 12 - Studenichani

1 1 - 12 7 1 Teartse

7 7 - 83 101 15 Tetovo

- - - - 1 - Centar Zhupa
- - 30 16 1 Chashka

4 - - 22 10 1 Cheshinovo-Obleshevo
- - 14 4 1 Chucher - Sandevo

12 2 2 79 76 13 Shtip
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.4: loceneHu rpafaHu Ha Peny6avka MakeaoHMja cnopes, eTHUUYKaTa NPUNagHOCT, MO ONWTMHK, 2012

T-03.03.4: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, according to ethnic affiliation, by municipalities, 2012

BkynHo ETHMuKa npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation

OnwWTKHa Ha HOBO MECTO Make-  Anban- Typuu Pomu Bnacu Cpbu Bow- octa- Henos- Municipality of new

Ha XuBeetre Total AoHuu "".” H’a""f" Hat - Hato place of residence

dg\:l\?;:; Albaar:; Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosank: other knol\J;r;

Peny6auka MakeaoHuja 6830 5001 1026 251 265 23 104 70 82 8 Republic of Macedonia
Ckonje 2448 2052 218 34 43 15 45 18 17 6 Skopje
Aepospom 419 395 3 2 4 3 5 3 1 3 Aerodrom
Byten 156 98 36 6 3 - 4 5 2 2 Butel
la3u baba 214 182 20 1 4 - - 1 - GaziBaba
fopue MeTpos 222 198 6 5 4 1 1 2 1 Gjorche Petrov
Kapnow 458 433 7 - 1 2 11 - 4 - Karposh
Kucena Boga 357 333 5 - 5 4 5 2 3 - Kisela Voda
Capaj 51 6 43 - - - - 2 - - Sargj
LleHTap 386 355 7 4 6 5 8 - 1 - Centar
Yaup 154 48 78 15 4 - 2 5 2 - Chair
LyTo Opusapw 31 4 13 1 12 - - - 1 - Shuto Orizari
ApaynHoBO 39 2 37 - - - - - - - Arachinovo
beposo 44 41 - 1 2 B - - - - Berovo
Butona 300 264 13 4 12 3 1 2 1 - Bitola
BorgaHum 17 14 - 1 - - 2 - - - Bogdantsi
Borosutse 45 2 38 4 - - - - 1 - Bogovinje
Bocvnoso 48 48 - - - - - - - - Bosilovo
bpseHuua 21 7 14 - - - - B - - Brvenitsa
Banangoso 45 37 - 6 - - 2 - - - Valandovo
Bacuneso 66 50 - 15 1 - - - - - Vasilevo
BeByaHu 3 2 1 - - - - - - - Vevchani
Benec 132 76 21 1 16 - 1 17 - - Veles
BuHuua 86 68 - 4 14 - - - - - Vinitsa
BpaHewTunua 9 6 - 3 - - - - - - Vraneshtitsa
Bpanunwre 64 4 55 4 1 - - - - - Vrapchishte
lesrenunja 57 55 - - - - 2 - - - Gevgelija
loctuBap 173 39 91 16 23 - - 2 2 - Gostivar
pascko 20 14 - 1 2 - - 3 - - Gradsko
[lebap 33 5 12 2 1 - - _ 13 - Debar
[ebapua 29 29 - - - - - - - - Debartsa
[Lenyeso 44 39 - - 5 - - - - - Delchevo
Oemwup Kanuja 24 22 - 1 1 - - - - - Demir Kapija
[Oemup Xucap 33 30 3 - - - - - - - Demir Hisar
[ojpax 21 18 - 2 - - 1 - - - Dojran
[onHexn 58 16 23 4 - - 1 12 2 - Dolneni
[Lpyroso 15 9 4 2 - - - - - - Drugovo
ennno 41 - 39 1 - - - - 1 - Zhelino
3ajac 7 1 4 2 - - - - - - Zajas
3eneHnKoBo 19 13 5 - - - - - 1 - Zelenikovo
3pHOBLM 13 13 - - - - - - - - Zrnovtsi
NnuHaeH 55 52 1 - - - 1 1 - - llinden
JeryHosue 12 1 11 - - - - - - - Jegunovtse
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.4: loceneHu rpafaHu Ha Peny6avka MakeaoHMja cnopes, eTHUUYKaTa NPUNagHOCT, MO ONWTMHK, 2012

T-03.03.4: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, according to ethnic affiliation, by municipalities, 2012

BkynHo ETHMuKa npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation

OnwWTKHa Ha HOBO MECTO Make-  Anban- Typuu Pomu Bnacu Cpbu Bow- octa- Henos- Municipality of new

Ha XuBeetre Total AoHuu um H’a""?' Hat - Hato place of residence

Mace- Albani- Bosni- un-
donians ane Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs aks other Known

KaBapapum 113 105 - - 8 - - - - - Kavadartsi
KapbuHum 18 9 - 4 2 2 - - 1 - Karbintsi
Knueso 123 66 24 13 16 - 1 - 3 - Kichevo
KoHue 11 10 - 1 - - - - - - Konche
KouaHu 131 112 - 2 17 - - - - - Kochani
Kpatoso 23 22 - - 1 - - - - - Kratovo
Kpuea ManaHka 22 18 - 1 3 - - - - - Kriva Palanka
KpwuBorawTanu 11 11 - - - - - - - - Krivogashtani
Kpyweso 75 47 20 4 1 - - 2 1 - Krushevo
KymaHoso 270 118 96 1 13 - 40 - 2 - Kumanovo
Nunkoso 59 1 58 - - - - - - - Lipkovo
Nososo 20 16 - 2 1 1 - - - - Lozovo
Masposo v Poctywa 30 20 1 2 1 - - - 6 - Mavrovo and Rostusha
MakefoHcka KameHuua 24 24 - - - - - - - - Makedonska Kamenitsa
MakezoHcku bpog, 20 19 - - - - 1 - - - Makedonski Brod
Moruna 19 17 - 2 - - - - - - Mogila
HerotHo 108 95 3 2 6 - - - 2 - Negotino
Hosaum 15 15 . - - - - - - - Novatsi
Hogo Ceno 35 35 - - - - - - - - Novo Selo
Ocnomej 12 - 11 1 - - - - - - Oslomej
Oxpua, 337 276 30 13 7 1 2 - 8 - Ohrid
Metposey, 19 11 1 1 1 - - 5 - - Petrovets
NexyeBo 22 19 - - 2 - - - 1 - Pehchevo
MnacHuua 8 - - 8 - - - - - - Plasnitsa
Mpwnen 140 116 3 7 12 - 1 - 1 - Prilep
NpobuwTmn 52 52 - - - - - - - - Probishtip
Paposuw 93 65 - 26 2 - - - - - Radovish
PaHkoBuUe 10 10 - - - - - - - - Rankovtse
PeceH 58 38 8 5 7 - - - - - Resen
PocomaH 20 20 - - - - - - - - Rosoman
CseTvt Hukone 67 66 - - - 1 - - - - Sveti Nikole
Conunuwre 20 18 - 1 - - - - - 1 Sopishte
Crapo HaropuuaHe 22 21 - - - - 1 - - - Staro Nagorichane
Crpyra 143 80 40 7 3 - - - 13 - Struga
Crpymuua 195 165 - 21 8 - 1 - - - Strumitsa
CTyaeHVYaHn 23 1 14 2 - - - 6 - - Studenichani
Teapue 29 8 21 - - - - - - - Teartse
TetoBO 143 25 87 8 18 - 1 1 2 1 Tetovo
Llentap Kyna 6 - 1 4 - - - - 1 - Centar Zhupa
Yawka 37 23 13 - - - - 1 - - Chashka
YewwmHoso - Obneweso 34 34 - - - - - - - - Cheshinovo-Obleshevo
Yyuep - CaHgeso 24 19 5 - - - - - - - Chucher - Sandevo
LWrun 168 145 - 5 15 - - - 3 - Shtip
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03.03. Murpaumm

03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.5: Otcenenu rparaHu Ha Penyb6aunka MaKegoHuja cnope, eTHUYKaTa NPMNagHOCT, MO ONWTUHK, 2012

T-03.03.5: Emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, according to ethnic affiliation, by municipalities, 2012

BkynHo ETHMuKa npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation
OnwTrHa Ha NopaHeLwHo Maxe-  Anban- Typur Pomu Bnacu  Cpbu bow- ocra- Henos- Municipality of previous
MECTO Ha XXuBeeke Total AoHuM ”'kl r-bau.-u Ham  Hato place of residence
dg\/rlw?acrz A\baar:]: Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosank\; other knoL\jer

Penybnuka MakepoHuja 6830 5001 1026 251 265 23 104 70 82 8 Republic of Macedonia
Ckonje 1724 1300 255 19 54 4 39 24 22 7 Skopje
Aepogpom 273 256 6 1 2 2 3 2 1 - Aerodrom
byten 111 79 20 3 1 1 1 2 3 1 Butel

la3n baba 220 170 35 - 5 - 6 1 2 1 GaziBaba
fopue MeTpos 137 122 2 1 - 4 1 1 - Gjorche Petrov
Kapnow 213 188 - 3 - 9 1 3 - Karposh
Kucena Boaa 198 189 - 2 - 1 - 1 1 Kisela Voda
Capaj 88 3 77 1 3 - - 3 1 - Saraj

LlenTap 195 157 11 4 3 1 11 - 6 2 Centar

Yaup 248 127 76 7 14 - 4 14 4 2 Chair

LLlyto Opu3apm 41 9 11 1 20 - - - - - Shuto Orizari
ApaynHoBO 35 7 28 - - - - - - - Arachinovo
Beposo 95 89 - 1 4 - 1 - - - Berovo
Butona 269 224 16 11 13 2 1 1 1 - Bitola
BoraaHuu 26 24 - 1 - - 1 - - - Bogdantsi
Borosure 67 1 56 10 - - - - - - Bogovinje
Bocunoso 49 46 - 2 1 - - - - - Bosilovo
bpseHuua 26 11 14 - - - - - 1 - Brvenitsa
BanaHgoBso 65 53 - 8 1 - 3 - - - Valandovo
Bacuneso 51 36 - 13 2 - - - - - Vasilevo
BeByaHu 10 9 1 - - - - - - - Vevchani
Benec 224 177 22 2 10 1 - 12 - - Veles

BuHuua 101 85 B 6 9 - - - 1 - Vinitsa
BpaHewTtuua 4 3 - 1 - - - - - - Vraneshtitsa
Bpanuunwre 64 - 58 5 1 - - - - - Vrapchishte
lesrenuja 57 55 - - - - - - 2 - Gevgelija
loctmeap 152 70 53 11 16 - - - 2 - Gostivar
lpaacko 28 14 3 - 2 - - 9 - - Gradsko
[ebap 53 15 16 1 6 - - - 15 - Debar
[Lebapua 53 50 3 - - - - - - - Debartsa
[lenveso 73 65 - 1 7 - - - - - Delchevo
[lemup Kanwuja 34 31 - 2 1 - - - - - Demir Kapija
[lemup Xucap 38 34 4 - - - - - - - Demir Hisar
[LojpaH 16 10 - 4 1 - 1 - - - Dojran
[lonHexn 66 30 20 7 1 - - 7 1 - Dolneni
[Lpyroso 5 5 - - - - - - - - Drugovo
KenmHo 40 1 39 - - - - - - - Zhelino
3ajac 15 2 13 - - - - - - - Zajas
3eneHnKoBo 15 5 10 - - - - - - - Zelenikovo
3pHoBLM 15 14 - 1 - - - - - - Zrnovtsi
NnnHpeH 16 15 - - - - - - - llinden
JeryHoBue 26 21 4 - 1 - - - - - Jegunovtse
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03.03. Murpaumm

03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.5: Otcenenu rparaHu Ha Penyb6aunka MaKegoHuja cnope, eTHUYKaTa NPMNagHOCT, MO ONWTUHK, 2012

T-03.03.5: Emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, according to ethnic affiliation, by municipalities, 2012

BkynHo ETHMuKa npunagHoct /  Ethnic affiliation
OnwTrHa Ha NopaHeLwHo Maxe-  Anban- Typur Pomu Bnacu  Cpbu bow- ocra- Henos- Municipality of previous
MECTO Ha XXuBeeke Total AoHuM ”'kl r-bau,-u Ham  Hato place of residence
d(’)\/r:?:ﬁ; A\baar:]: Turks Roma Vlachs Serbs Bosar;(l; other knoL\jvr;
Kasagapum 143 133 - 3 7 - - - - - Kavadartsi
KapbuHum 25 15 - 9 1 - - - - - Karbintsi
Knueso 94 61 12 6 14 - - 1 - - Kichevo
KoHue 13 11 - 2 - - - - - - Konche
KouaHu 148 134 - 2 12 - - - - - Kochani
Kpatoso 53 50 - - 2 1 - - - - Kratovo
Kpwusa ManaHka 77 74 - - 2 - 1 - - - Kriva Palanka
KpweorawTtaHu 18 18 - - - - - - - Krivogashtani
Kpywweso 71 34 23 4 - 7 1 1 1 - Krushevo
KymaHoBo 237 142 60 20 1 13 - - - Kumanovo
Jlvnkoso 153 10 106 - - - 36 1 - - Lipkovo
Nososo 23 22 - 1 - - - - - - Lozovo
MaBsposo u PocTywwa 27 15 1 - - - - - 11 - Mavrovo and Rostusha
MakenoHcka KameHunua 54 54 - - - - - - - - Makedonska Kamenitsa
MakezoHcku bpoa, 51 51 - - - - - - - - Makedonski Brod
Moruna 64 63 - 1 - - - - - - Mogila
HerotnHo 112 100 - 1 9 - 1 - 1 - Negotino
HoBauu 28 28 - - - - - - - - Novatsi
Hoso Ceno 39 38 - - - - 1 - - - Novo Selo
Ocnomej 9 - 5 4 - - - - - - Oslomej
Oxpua, 206 160 17 13 5 - - 1 10 - Ohrid
Metposew, 22 12 4 - - - 1 4 1 - Petrovets
Mexyeso 28 26 - 1 1 - - - - - Pehchevo
MnacHuua 16 - 1 15 - - - - - - Plasnitsa
Mpunen 241 201 4 8 21 - - 4 3 - Prilep
NpobuwTnn 91 91 - - - - - - - - Probishtip
Paposuw 120 86 - 29 5 - - - - - Radovish
PaHkoBLe 29 28 - - 1 - - - - - Rankovtse
PeceH 81 64 7 7 1 - - - 2 - Resen
PocomaH 25 25 - - - - - - - - Rosoman
CseTn Hukone 104 99 - 2 2 - 1 - - - Sveti Nikole
Conuwte 8 4 3 - - - 1 - - - Sopishte
Crapo HaropuuaHe 27 26 - - - - 1 - - - Staro Nagorichane
Crpyra 182 127 44 4 2 - - - 5 - Struga
Crpymuua 190 164 - 18 8 - - - - - Strumitsa
CTyAeHWYaHn 20 1 15 2 - - - 1 1 - Studenichani
Teapue 20 9 11 - - - - - - - Teartse
TeToBo 199 117 63 3 13 - - 1 1 1 Tetovo
LenTap Xyna 1 - - 1 - - - - - - Centar Zhupa
Yauwka 47 22 20 2 - - 1 2 - - Chashka
YewwnHoBo - Obneweso 33 33 - - - - - - - - Cheshinovo-Obleshevo
Yyyep - CaHzeBo 19 5 14 - - - - - - - Chucher - Sandevo
Wrun 170 146 - 6 9 7 - 1 1 - Shtip
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03.03. Murpaumm
03.03. Migrations

T-03.03.6: locenenu u otceneHu rparaHn Ha Penybauka MakegoHmja, CTpaHLM M MUIPaALMOHO Canao, No ApKasu, 2012

T-03.03.6: Immigrated and emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, foreigners and net migration, by countries, 2012

Aoce- Otcenenn [ocenenn OTce-neHu Murpa-
BkynHo /Total NeHu , LMOHO
, rpafaHn  CTpaHUM  CTpaHUu
[Lpxasa - rparaH?A . ) canao Country
,qocej*new OTCEJ‘IEH?A lmml_EmI-grated Immigra-  Emigra- lNet
immi- emi-  grated o ted fo- ted fo- migra-
grants grants _ citizens citizens reigners  reigners tion
BkynHo 2468 1415 396 1330 2072 85 1053 Total
Espona 2265 858 360 792 1905 66 1407 Europe
ABcTpuja 22 42 7 41 15 1 - 20 Austria
AnbaHuja 402 8 164 5 238 3 394 Albania
Benrvja 1 11 - 11 1 - -10 Belgium
Benopycwja 3 1 - - 3 1 2 Belarus
BocHa v XepuerosuHa 59 5 8 4 51 1 54 Bosnia & Herzegovina
Byrapwja 75 55 2 52 73 3 20 Bulgaria
lepmaHuja 69 209 16 208 53 1 -140 Germany
lpumja 65 9 - 1 65 8 56 Greece
[NaHcka 33 15 33 15 - - 18 Denmark
EctoHuja 4 1 - - 4 1 3 Estonia
Utanuja 17 76 1 75 16 1 - 59 Italy
Kocoso? 245 9 11 6 234 3 236 Kosovo!
Natsuja 2 - - - 2 - 2 latvia
UIAGELTIE] 1 - 1 - - - 1 Lithuania
Jlykcembypr 2 - 2 - -2 Luxembourg
Mongasuja 7 1 - - 7 1 6 Moldova, Republic of
Hopselka 5 2 5 2 - -1 Norway
06eaunHeto Kpanctso 15 8 - 6 15 2 7 United Kingdom
Moncka 2 1 - - 2 1 1 Poland
Moptyranuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Portugal
PomaHuja 19 1 - 1 19 - 18 Romania
Pycka ®enepauyja 54 7 3 2 51 5 47 Russian Federation
CnoBayka 2 2 - 2 2 - 0 Slovak Republic
CnoseHuja 27 33 6 32 21 1 - 6 Slovenia
Cpbuja 266 35 46 35 220 - 231 Serbia
Typuuja 610 35 5 7 605 28 575 Turkey
YKpaunHa 29 3 - - 29 3 26 Ukraine
YHrapuja 3 1 - - 3 1 2 Hungary
®paHumja 16 15 1 15 15 - 1 France
Xonanpguja 18 23 - 23 18 - - 5 Netherlands
Xpsatcka 80 6 15 5 65 1 74 Croatia
LipHa lopa 58 6 4 6 54 - 52 Montenegro
Yelwka Penybauka 9 5 - 5 9 - 4 Czech Republic
Wsajuapuja 9 166 6 166 3 - - 157 Switzerland
LWseacka 31 61 29 61 2 - -30 Sweden
WnaHuja 7 1 - 1 7 - 6 Spain
Amepuka 75 248 23 240 52 8 - 173 America
Bpasun 1 - - - 1 - 1 Brazil
KaHaga 11 38 8 38 3 - - 27 Canada
Koctapuka 1 - - - 1 - 1 Costa Rica
Ky6a 1 - - - 1 - 1 Cuba
Mekcuko 1 - - - 1 - 1 Mexico
Manama 1 - - - 1 - 1 Panama
Nepy 1 - 1 - - - 1 Peru
CAL 58 210 14 202 44 8 -152 USA
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T-03.03.6: locenenu u otceneHu rparaHn Ha Penybauka MakegoHmja, CTpaHLM M MUIPaALMOHO Canao, No ApKasu, 2012

T-03.03.6: Immigrated and emigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, foreigners and net migration, by countries, 2012

Aoce- Otcenenn [ocenenn OTce-neHu Murpa-
BkynHo /Total NeHu , LMOHO
rpafann rpafaHu  CTpaHUM  CTpaHuyn cango
[lpxasa - ) . ) Country
,a,ocej*new OTCGJ‘IEH?A lmml_EmI-grated Immigra-  Emigra- lNet
immi- emi-  grated o ted fo- ted fo- migra-
o citizens . . .
grants  grants _citizens reigners  reigners tion
Asuja 75 11 - 1 75 10 64 Asia
AsepbejyaH 1 - - - 1 - 1 Azerbaijan
BuetHam 1 - - - 1 - 1 Viet Nam
Tpysuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Georgia
Epmenuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Armenia
W3paen 7 1 - - 7 1 6 Israel
NTE] 11 5 - - 11 5 6 India
MHpoHesmja 2 - - - 2 - 2 Indonesia
WpaH, Ucnamcka Penybauka 2 - - - 2 - 2 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
Janonwja 3 - - - 3 - 3 Japan
JopaaH 1 - - - 1 - 1 Jordan
KasaxctaH 3 1 - - 3 1 2 Kazakhstan
KuHa 14 3 - - 14 3 11 China
KuprucraH 1 - - - 1 - 1 Kyrgyzstan
Kopeja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Korea, Republic of
Kysajt 1 - - - 1 - 1 Kuwait
Nnban 1 - - - 1 - 1 Lebanon
Manesuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Malaysia
Monronwuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Mongolia
Henan 2 - - - 2 - 2 Nepal
06eauHeT Apancku Emupaty 1 - - - 1 - 1 United Arab Emirates
MakucTaH 2 - - - 2 - 2 Pakistan
ManecTuHcka Teputopuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Palestinian Authority (West
Bank and Gaza Strip)
Cupujcka Apancka Penybauka 9 - - - 9 - 9 Syrian Arab Republic
Tajnang, 1 - - - 1 - 1 Thailand
TajsaH 1 1 - 1 1 - 0 Taiwan
Y36eKucTaH 2 - - - 2 - 2 Uzbekistan
duannunm 1 - - - 1 - 1 Philippines
Wpw Nanka 2 - - - 2 - 2 Srilanka
Adpuka 28 - - - 28 - 28 Africa
laHa 3 - - - 3 - 3 Ghana
Ervner 2 - - - 2 - 2 Egypt
JykHa Adpuka 4 - - - 4 - 4 South Africa
KamepyH 4 - - - 4 - 4 Cameroon
KeHuja 1 - - - 1 - 1 Kenya
Manu 1 - - - 1 - 1 Mali
Mapoko 2 - - - 2 - 2 Morocco
Cejwenn 1 - - - 1 - 1 Seychelles
CeHeran 1 - - - 1 - 1 Senegal
TaH3aHwja, ObeanHeTa 1 - - - 1 - 1 Tanzania, United
Peny6nuka Republic of
Hurepuja 6 - - - 6 - 6 Nigeria
TyHuc 2 - - - 2 - 2 Tunisia
OkeaHuja 24 298 13 297 11 1 - 274 Oceania
AscTpanuja 24 296 13 295 11 1 -272 Australia
Hos 3enang, - 2 - 2 - - - 2 New Zealand
HenosHato 1 - - - 1 - 1 Unknown

*) Kocoso/UNSCR 1244/99

*) Kosovo under UNSCR 1244/99
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T-03.03.7: focenenu rpafaHu Ha Penybanka MakegoHuja, CTpaHLM CO NPMBPEMEH W CO NPOAO/KEH NPecToj, No Ap:Kasu, 2012

T-03.03.7: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, foreigners with temporary and extended stay, by countries, 2012

lpafaHu Ha CTpaHum co CTpaHum co
BKkynHo
Penybnuka npuspemeH NPOJONKEH
AOCENEHN MakepnoHuja npecroj npecroj
[pxaBa o Country
.TOta.l citizens o.f Foreigners with Foreigners with
immi-  the Republic temporary stay extended stay
grated of Macedonia
Peny6auka MakeaoHuja 3787 396 2072 1319 Republic of Macedonia
Espona 3461 360 1905 1196 Europe
ABcTpuja 32 7 15 10 Austria
AnbaHuja 638 164 238 236  Albania
benrnja 3 - 1 2 Belgium
Benopycuja 4 - 3 1 Belarus
bocHa u XepuerosuHa 83 8 51 24  Bosnia and Herzegovina
Byrapuja 131 2 73 56 Bulgaria
lepmaHuja 114 16 53 45  Germany
Mpuwmja 84 - 65 19 Greece
[aHcka 35 33 - 2 Denmark
EcToHuja 4 B 4 - Estonia
UTtanwuja 27 1 16 10 Italy
Kocoso*! 392 11 234 147  Kosovo*
NaTBunja 4 - 2 2 Llatvia
JInTBaHuja 2 1 1 Lithuania
Mongasuja 8 - 7 1 Moldova
Hopseuwka 5 2 2 1 Norway
O6eaunHeTo Kpancteo 29 - 15 14  United Kingdom
Moncka - 2 2 Poland
Moptyranuvja 1 - 1 - Portugal
Pomanuja 40 - 19 21  Romania
Pycka ®epepaumja 75 3 51 21  Russian Federation
Cnosauka 7 - 2 5 Slovak Republic
CnoseHuja 35 6 21 8 Slovenia
Cpbuja 409 46 220 143 Serbia
Typuumja 917 5 605 307 Turkey
YKpanHa 55 - 29 26  Ukraine
YHrapuja 5 - 3 2 Hungary
PpaHumja 25 1 15 9 France
XonaHguja 26 - 18 8 Netherlands
XpBaTcka 116 15 65 36 Croatia
LpHa lopa 78 4 54 20 Montenegro
Yewka Penybnuka 12 - 9 Czech Republic
LWBajuapuja 11 6 3 Switzerland
LiBeacKa 36 29 2 Sweden
WnaHwuja 14 - 7 Spain
AmepuKa 115 23 52 40 America
Bpasun 3 - 1 2 Brazil
KaHaga 13 8 3 2 Canada
Koctapuka 2 - 1 1 Costa Rica
Ky6a 1 - 1 - Cuba
Mekcuko 2 - 1 1 Mexico
MNaHama 1 - 1 - Panama
MNepy 1 1 - - Peru
CAL 90 14 44 32 USA
Ypyrsaj 1 - - 1  Uruguay
XoHaypc 1 - - 1 Honduras
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T-03.03.7: focenenu rpafaHu Ha Penybanka MakegoHuja, CTpaHLM CO NPMBPEMEH W CO NPOAO/KEH NPecToj, No Ap:Kasu, 2012

T-03.03.7: Immigrated citizens of the Republic of Macedonia, foreigners with temporary and extended stay, by countries, 2012

lpafaHu Ha CTpaHum co CTpaHum co
BKkynHo
Penybnuka npuspemeH NPOJONKEH
Aocenehn MakepnoHuja npecroj npecroj
[pxaBa o Country
.TOta.l citizens c?f Foreigners with Foreigners with
immi-  the Republic temporary stay extended stay
grated of Macedonia
Asuja 113 - 75 38 Asia
AsepbejliaH 1 - 1 - Azerbaijan
BrueTtHam 2 - 1 1 Viet Nam
Mpysuja 1 - 1 - Georgia
Epmenuja 1 - 1 - Armenia
N3paen 8 - 7 1 lsrael
NHavja 23 - 11 12 India
NHpoHesuja 2 - 2 - Indonesia
MpaH,Ucnamcka Penybamnka 2 - 2 - Iran (Islamic Republic of)
JanoHwuja 7 - 3 4 Japan
JoppaH 4 - 1 3 Jordan
KasaxcraH 5 - 3 2 Kazakhstan
Kuprucran 1 - 1 Kyrgyzstan
KuHa 17 - 14 3 China
Kopeja,Penybnuka 1 - 1 - Korea, Republic of
KyBajt 2 - 1 1 Kuwait
Nunban 3 - 1 2 Lebanon
Manesuja 1 - 1 - Malaysia
MoHronuja 2 - 1 1 Mongolia
Henan 3 - 2 1 Nepal
ObeanHeT Apancku Emupatu 1 - 1 - United Arab Emirates
MakucraH 2 - 2 - Pakistan
ManectnHa Teputopuja, 1 - 1 - Palestinian Authority (West
OKynupaHa Bank and Gaza Strip)
Cupucka Aparcka Penybnuka 10 - 9 1 Syrian Arab Republic
TajBaH 1 - 1 - Taiwan
TajnaHg, 3 - 1 2 Thailand
Y3beKkuctaH 4 - 2 2 Uzbekistan
dunnnuumn 3 - 1 2 Philippines
Lpwn NaHka 2 - 2 - Srilanka
AdpuKa 64 - 28 36 Africa
laHa 10 - 3 7 Ghana
Ervner 6 - 2 4  Egypt
Etnonuja 2 - - 2 Ethiopia
Jy>kHa Appuka 13 - 4 9 South Africa
KamepyH 13 - 4 9 Cameroon
KeHuja 1 - 1 - Kenya
Manu 1 - 1 - Mali
Mapoko 2 - 2 - Morocco
Hurepuja 8 - 6 2 Nigeria
Cejwenu 1 - 1 - Seychelles
CenHeran 1 - 1 - Senegal
TaH3aHuja, ObeanHeTa 2 - 1 1 Tanzania, United Republic of
Penybnuka
TyHuc 3 - 2 1 Tunisia
Yag 1 - - 1 Chad
OkKeaHuja 33 13 11 9 Oceania
ABcTpanvja 33 13 11 9  Australia
HenosHato 1 - 1 0 Unknown
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DOCENEHU U OTCE/IEHU TPAFAHU BO PAMKUTE HA PENYB/IMKA MAKEOHWIA, 2012 M9
IMMIGRATED AND EMIGRATED CITIZENS IN THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA, 2012

NO CTaTUCTUYKMU PETUOHMN
by statistical regions
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_1000
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-500
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W3Bop: [prKaBeH 3aBog, 3a CTaTUCTUKA
Source: State Statistical Office
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